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January 4, 1991 
ASN 01-008 

L. L. Schoolar 
Vice President & Comptroller 
4503 Southern Bell Center 
Atlanta, GA 

Re: kployee-R-fiing Line 
Incident Report 91-001 
File: 420.080001 

Complainant 

Dear Mr. Schoolar: 

1 a . o n _ s ~ n . ~ , a r ~ _ - 4 . _ . 1 9 ~ 1  
13 ' " . - , j ~ . , . ~ . . - " . . ~ . . ; - ,  

a Services Technician in-,__ 
.J contacted -the Headquarters Security office via the' 

E ~ n p l o y e e  'Reporting Line and supplied the following information. 

On December 21, ,..1990 be&ubmitted four time sheets, which reflected 
19 four no days believes someone changed or fals.ified the 

also 17 time -sheets by"ch<ng& the 4 HO days to N days. 
believes the measurement plan .should be investigated'because of 
false reporting to influence the company's position with the public 
service Commission. 

The complaint was discussed with Jim Jeffries, Security Manager in 
Jacksonville, and a copy of the Incident Report was faxed to that 
office. The results of the investigation conducted in Florida will 
be supplied to you as soon as possible. 

Yours very truly, 

I . 

'-w-*.+z+ 

We mailed due t o  tb%Wg.-. 

JLS 
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Januarv 14. 1991 

RE: p7- 
s RVICES TEC&ICIAN 
EMPLOYEE DEFAI&Xl'ION 
CASE #I FNOO3-05012 

b C  
Owrations Hanaaer 

9 
P 

Dear Ms. K a h l e :  

! I  on January 4, 1991, Services Techni~iani#~,~- I,u.l* r̂-.c- 

complained to ~ t a f f  Manager-Security Clark stone, Atlanta, Georgaa, 
via the Employee Reporting Line (1-800-545-3529), that 8omeons had 
changec&&g~-aJ,!&fied four time sheets he submitted on December 21, 

I S  l.991 suhmitted time sheets for 12-24, 12-26, 12-27 and 
, , 1 2 - 2 8 , ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ " ~ ~ o w i n g  no for all four days. The time sheets were 

subsequently changed to N (no show) and Chapman was not paici for 
the days in question. 

if on 
wag &%&3uled to Gork 

to coke to work and did not 
n,,.th%,.,a vise o€ Labor Relatioas 

jtime to N and he was not 
paid. 

Gince there is a grievance procedure in place for 
em loyees, ana in faat, a grievance has already been filed w i t h  the 
Un f i  on in this matter, Security is terminating its investigation 
into this niatter. 

$also alleged in his complaint that: the 
measurement plan was being falsely reported to influence the 
cmpany'e position with the Public Service commission (PSC). 

During an interview of January 8, 199:. _. explained 
that his complaint is in regard to the  out  of servichover 24 hours 

. objective. He stated that when a trouble is alosed out and the 
objective 16 miaaed by a few minutea, the technician is encouraged 
t o  back the clearing time up to a time prior to the commitment. 

r" I a. ~ 

During an interview of xapagger=@N 17 
do December 9, 1991, it was learned that . 1. , - , o w  

a& call in; therefore, b U . L  -c 

hi0 pre-selected HO days, 

6 3  Manager Ne11 Campbell, chan 

s4 

32 
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I Services Technician was also inf- 
Z on January 8, 1991, and he made tne same allegation as 

Both employees stated that if they show a different clearing time 
than the closing time, management harasses them about what they 
were doing between the time they cleared the trouble and the time 
they closed the trouble. 

> Neither nor would say that they have ever 
been asked or instl%ztr&by a-r to cheat or falsify a report. 

7 
, - .- Q provided copies of the DmETH (Customer Trouble 

History ~ m . % h i c h  shows the clearing time the same as the 
olosing time. He stated that the technicians use a hand held 
computer terminal to receive and close out their trouble. When 
they close out their trouble, they can only input one date and time 
of day. They are supposed to input the actual time service was 
restored to the customer because the computer automatically input 
their completion time when they close out. 

stated that no one is being asked to cheat. They 
are being asked to do the job correctly. He stated that if all the 
tachnicians would close their trouble o$t.,the.. correct way, the PSC 

$stated that it is 
inpossible to clear a trouble and close it out" at the same time and 
when he sees the time the same and the out of service objective has 
been missed by a few minutes, he sends the report to the 
technician's supervisor and requests the employee be covered again 
on the proper way to close a trouble. 

-_"- I 

17 

A objective would take care of itself. sz ___ 

InSonnation qained,during interviews with Assistant 
2 7  Managerr - and -_ 11 on January 9, 1991, 
A$ reinforced statement. 

Since no information has been revealed which would 
30 support - allegation, this rile is being closed on January 

14, 1991. 

If you have any questions, please contact me or Staff 
Manager-Security Nelson Thornton at 407-237-3349. 

Youis very truly, 

General Security Manager 
North Florida Area 

NCT : pw 

CC: M r .  J. L. Schmidt 
Assistant Vice- resident-security 

1 
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0 1  Central Bell 

HSouthern Bell 

0 BellSouth Services 

. ,  

Investigative Report 
I3 Other: R 

Florida ,date oi Origin: 

Classitidon: 

to.lower their rates”, usually by $40.00 per month and the customers were not . ‘.- 
informed they were purchasing,the WATS Saver billing plan. The original .- 

?/anonymous caller stated : after finding out a Security investigatton 
was being conductedr accused hiq ,of making the call to the Employee Reporting 

;3Line. After admitting to 
Wcalled the Employee Reporting Line again to request protection. 
G n f  ormed ‘that two members of the group had come to her questioning the 
6 integrity of his WATS Saver pa1 es. < .. confronted each member of her 
in group, with the exception of _. questioning them or informin9 them a .’ 
Security investigation was being conducted. ..During the inves+gatlon, t w o  
employees received Cease and Desist letters, ‘threatening themwith (cont’d) 

he made the call, he felt so threatened he- 



April 3, 1991 
ASN 04-003 

MEMO TO: 

Don Fleming 

FROM: Judy Harris 

Subject 
-e Re$o%ting Line 

b RE 
9,l-16 

On 4-3-91, the original caller of the Emergency Reporting Line case 
recontacted the Headquarters Security office. The caller stated 

contacted him by 
beeper at a customer's premise on 4% bested to seem him 
in her office immediately. When he returned to her office, she 
began to question him about calling Security on the "800" number. 
At that time she told him he should be real careful because he 
csuld be sued for slander. He admitted to her that he had, in 

told 
him then that 'Ithis was going to be a blood bath and if-she-went 
down she was going to take everyone with her." 

The caller was concerned about what she might do to him and what 
protection he could get from Security. He wanted us to know that 
she had threatened him. 

I explained to him that Security only gathers the facts and does 
not control discicdinarv actions of the deDartments. I told him 

1 1  his name was 

kThe caller stated his supervisor, 

J He gave no last name. 
-..e5 '* -- _. -- 

/a fact, made the call to the Emergency Reporting Line. 

- -  
I would refer this infbrmation to the person in charge of the 
investigation. 

If you have any questions, I may be reached at 404-529-8453. 

dkk ' !  
./ j 
GC: Clark Stone 

P03B36Z 0000073 



April 3, 1991 
ASN 04-003 

MEMO TO: 

Don Fleming 

FROM: Judy Harris 

4 RE: 
Empl.oyee Re-po-Aing Subject Line 
91-16 

Southern Bell Center 
Room SU38 
S75 WesI Peachlree Slreet N E  
A($nta GA 30375 
40499-5527 

On 4-3-91, the original caller of the Emergency Reporting Line case 
recontacted +he Headquarters Security office. The caller stated 

contacted him by 
beeper at a customer's premise on 4-2-91 and requested to seem him 
in her office immediately, When he returned to her office, she 
began to question him about calling Security on the "800"  number. 
At that time she told him he should be real careful because he 
couLd be sued for slander. He admitted to her that hehad, in 

told 
him then that "this was going to be a blood bath and-%€-she went 
down she was going to take everyone with her." 

The caller was concerned ahout what she might do to him and what 
protection he could get from security. He wanted us to know that 
she had threatened him. 

I explained to him that Security only gathers the facts and does 
not control disciplinary actions of the departments. I told him 
I would refer this information to the person in charge of the 
investigation. 

If you have any questions, I may be reached at 404-529-8453. 

I I  his name was He gave no last name. 

k The caller stated his supervisor, 

18 fact, made the call to the Emergency Reporting Line. 

-$-+3"/--. Clark Stone 

F03B36Z 0000074 ~ I 
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# PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: 2- 

CALL 52.9-5527 I F  ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED OR I F  MESSAGE 
IS ILLEGIBLE 
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HIPMYEE REPORTING LINE 

IHCIDENT REPORT 

DATE I / S ; / ~ ~ ~ T I M E  02 5 03 p.4. RE- BY ~ A Q  e 
NLL NAME OF PERSON MAKING REPORT A N  o n i 4 f i D ~ s  f i d  - JOB T I T L E  

DEPARTMENT - 
LOCATION - 
CONTACT NUMBER - 
NATUR?I OF CALL 

I 

12. 

SUBJECT INFORMATION: - FULL NAIG(S) 

DEPARTMENT - 
MCATION 

PHONE NUMBER 

SUPERVISOR 

HOW D I D  COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION? 

- 
c 

d 
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FACSIMILE 
HEADQUARTERS/SU38 SBC 

DATE : Ct-r5-(y 

TO : 

# PAGES INCLUDING COVER SBEET: 7- 

CALL 529-5527 IF ALL PAGES 
IS ILLEGIBLE 

NOT RECEIVED OR IF MESSAGE 
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EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE 

IN&DENT REPORT 

DATE /hy 5 1791 TIME 
FULL NAME OF PERSON MAKING =PORT 

JOB TITLE 

DEPARTMENT 

LOCATION 

CONTACT NUMBER 

NATURE OF CW 

RECEIVED BY 

- 
- 
- 
- 

10 
SUBJECT INFORMATION: 

'-s FULL NAME (S) 

DEPARTMENT 

LOCATION - 
PHONE NUMBER 

SUPERVISOR 

HOW DID COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION? 

L 

c 

- 

REFERRED TO AREA /&-I 



,:- .. 

FACSIMILE 
BEADQUARTERS/SU38 SBC 

FROM: &d 

# PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: _3 

CALL 52.9-5527 IF ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED OR IF KESSAGE 
IS ILLEGIBLE 
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Julia E. North 
Vtce PreS80eL' 
Cusmmer SE' ..CBE 

July I$ 1993 

Mr. Robert W. O'Neill 
Suite 2005 Campanile Bldg. 
1155 Peachtree St. N.E. 
Atlanta, GA 30367-6000 

4515 Soulhern Bell Cen:er 
6 i 5  West Peacntree Sweet. N.E. 
Atlanta. Georgia 30375 
404 520-6 183 

SUBJECT: Restoration of Service Following Temporary Suspension 

Dear Mr. O'Neill: 

This is in response to your letter dated June'21, 1993 
regarding restoration of service following temporary 
suspension. 

After investigating the conditions on which an order to 
restore service following a temporary suspension is coded CF 
or PF, we believe the customer is entitled to an adjustment to 
his/her bill since he/she is being billed a discounted charge 
while the service is in the suspend status. The adjustment 
should be at the discounted rate for the period we were not 
able to provide telephone service. 

Because the service order does not get closed out to a trouble 
report in repair, an adjustment is not given automatically. A 
process needs to be established by which the Business Office 
is notified when the service order is completed. Once we are 
notified we can make the appropriate adjustment. 

We will proceed with this request by obtaining 
Pricing/Regulatory and Legal's concurrence with our 
recommendation. A conference call is scheduled for Friday, 
July 16, 1993 to begin this process. Plans will also be 
developed to coordinate with Network the best method for 
notifying the Business Office of situations where the service 
could not be restored on the date requested by the customer. 

If you need additional information, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

di North 
Vice President - Customer Service 

P03B36Z 0000080 
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C. J. Sanders 
U c e  PleSIOen:-Ne'nork Opera:,onslSou:h 

PRIVATE h CONFIDENTIAL 

June 25, 1993 
File Code: 420.0800 

iOIh Floor Soulhern Bell Tower 
301 W Bay Slreer 
iacksonville Florida 32202 
10541 350-2424 

Mr. Robert W. O'Neill 
Suite 2005 Campanile Bldg. 
1155 Peachtree St. N. E. 
Atlanta, Ga 30367-6000 

Dear Mr. O'Neill, 

SUBJECT: Ombudsman Complaint - Restoration of Service Following 
Temporary Suspension 

This is in response to your letter dated June 21, 1993 regarding 
captioned subject. 

When an order is issued to restore a service that is on temporary 
suspension, it follows the normal service order flow through 
network. Temporary suspensions are routed to translations to 
restore the service and then subjected to test to determine that 
the customer's service is working and free of trouble. This is 
usually all that is required to restore a temporary suspension 

. since the facilities and telephone number is reserved for that 
customer. If line trouble is detected, the order is removed from 
automatic completion and routed to field forces for clearance. 

In the instance described in this complaint, when the facility 
can not be repaired on the service order due date, it must be 
coded to a company facility problem CF. It remains in this 
status until facilities are repaired or replaced and the order is 
completed. 

The reference in this complaint to repair order is not accurate. 
A restoral is a service order and not a repair order or customer 
report. Until the service is restored it can not be processed as 
a trouble report, since it is a non-working service, until the 
order is completed. 

.Any rebates that might be appropriate would be handled manually 
by the customer services group. This issue is not specifically 
covered by any PSC rule. 

F03B362 0000082 
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The coding and service order processing in this described issue 
, please let was appropriate. 

me know. 
If you need additional information 

Sincerely, .- 

CC: Ted Kellemann 
,. . 



June 21, 1993 

TO: 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

Jerry Sanders 
Judi North 

4J@ Bob ONeill 

Ombudsman Complaint - Restoration. of Service Following 
Temporary Suspension 

* 
I received an  anonymous call from an employee in Florida. The 
caller's complaint involved the handling of the Service Order for 
restoring service following a temporary suspension (i.e., for 
summer) but, when attempting to restore, the cable is not working. 
I believe that during suspension the customer pays 50% of the local 
rate for a period and then the full amount. 

The problem posed by the caller relates to how the order is coded 
when the fact that the cable is not working is discovered. 

W e  do not use issue a repair order, which could trigger a credit 
if the service is out for over 24 hours. 

We  code the order CF or P F  (cable facilities not available) and 
hold it until the facilities are available. 
period, the customer continues to pay 50% (or 100%) of the 
local rate and there is no triggering of credit, even if the hold 
period exceeds 24 hours. 

During this hold 

The caller stated this issue was raised with the local staff and the 
HQ staff, both of whom opined the procedure used was allowed by 
the PSC. The caller stated that even if such a practice was 
"allowed", it was not right. 

I would appreciate your having someone investigate this question 
and providing the results to me. 
interpretation of Psc rules. 

Please coordinate with Legal on the 

F03B36Z 0000084 
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Roben W. O'Neill 
Vice Presment 
Corporate ReSDonSrbfltty 
and Compliance 
Suite 2005 
1155 Peacntree Street N E 
Atlantd Georga 30367.~00 
405 249.3850 

n 

To U 
Date Time 4:s H&y 

M A3.d a&@-&&& WHILE YOU WERE OUT 

of 

5 - /g  08 Phone & w 
Number Enension Area Code 

TELEPHONED J'' PLEASECAU 
CALLED TO SEE YOU 
WANTS TO SEE YOU 

bL 
WILL CALL AGAIN 
URGENT 

I RETURNED YOUR CAI I I I 



180.1502 

****r**************+*********C+********&**~*&*~~**4****~******** 

COMPENBATXON SfLLE!CfLp 
No. 93-07 

4 e 
*******~*&********.+************&***~~***~4***~~~*4*~~****~&** 

Date: Xarch 19, 1993 

2olicy:  Xntssaver Service Downgrade p o l i c y  

Effective Date: Mrrch 1, 1993 

. /  

The WatSSaver Service Downgrade Policy is being revised as 
f0lLows : 

- when a Watssaver service Option ie downgraded 
from a netted option (Levels 7, 8 6 9)  to a 
smaller netted option or to a non-netted 
option (Levels 1 through b ) ,  full value f o r  
the option sold is awarded and Zull value for 
the option discontinued is debited. This 
results in the incremental difference baing 
debited. 

- when a WatsSaver Berviae option is downgraded 
from a non-netted option to a smaller 
non-netted option, no compensation reveaun 
w i l l  be debited and no GoEpensation credit 
will be awarded. 

4\JQ'2 

@ 

Please contact your ccmpensaticn coordinator, if you have 
any questions concerning this bulletin. 

P03B36Z 0000087 



I -- Printed by:i 
I N T E R O F F I C E  H E H O R A N D ~ X , , ,  

Date: 
From: John R. Gunter 

Dept: 
Tel No: 

GUNTER .J 

TO: Robert W. O'Neill ( ONEILL - R ) - P cc: 

I Subject:' 
'- b cc:) -_l- 

* 
~. 

Bob- 

kalled back today (Friday, March'l9). She said 
cnat the marketing people had recently received a 
notification that the compensation plan was being changed.on' 
downsizing WATS-saver plans. She said she did not know if I 
had anything to do with that or not, but she wanted me to 
know it had been changed. 

13 

I told her that since it had gotten better, I would take 
credit for it whether I deserved it or not. I told her I had 
passed her concern on to Vernon Jobson, without revealing her 
name, and that Vernon had said he would look into it. 

She seemed to be pleased with the change. 

John 

F03B36Z 0000088 



Printed by: ONEILL R - Robert W. o'ReiT1 
I N T E R O F F I C E  M E M O R A N D U M  

TO: Remote Addressee 

CC: Robert W. O ' N e m  
cc : 
'cc: 
Subject: Wats Saver Downgrades 

- --- - 
Vernon- 

bate: 15-Mar-1993 05:29pm 
From: John R. Gunter 

GUNTER-J, 
Dept: . . BSC Corp Resp '& Compl 
Tel No: 249-3850 

( ,JOBSON_VC @ A1 @ GAMD ) ~' ' 

In case you did not make a note of my question'o'ut at the 
officer's conference, I wanted to remind you of the question 
I received from an A.E. in Florida about the compensation 
penalty they suffer if they downsize a WATS Saver customer 
from a plan with a more hours to a plan with less hours. 

The caller's concern is that if the Customers usage indicates 
that a downgrade is in the customer's best interest. the 
compensation penalty could deter our employees from. doing the 
right thing. 

Since I have passed the baton to Bob O'Neill, please get back 
to him with your decision on what to do so Bob Fan get back 
to the caller. 

If you need more details, call Bob or me. 

Thanks, 

W3B36Z 0000089 I 
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From: John R~ cmn4 

GUNTER J 
Dept : BSC coTp Resp " 

Tel No: 249-3850 ,.,. 
, .  

. .  : , . .  , a , .  , 

TO: Robert W. O'Neill ( OI~EILL - R - .- ,~ 

,~ 
,- , 

f cc: ' 

'a 3 cc: i 

I Subject:T iOmb Call 

AS I mentioned (3-10-931, I g o L a  call 
L- !who is an AcCount&ecutjv- in* 18 from*- 

1r Her telephone number is 

Bob- 

"w--"m..v-.." 

Her complaint concerns sales incentive compensation in 
general and in particular the compensation on WATS Saver 
service. 

4 Ac c o r d i ng to '* 
hourly bands. She indicated that a customer can buy a two 
hour plan, a five hour plan, a ten hour plan, etc. The idea 
is that depending on a customer's calling habits, we would 
offer the most appropriate plan. Compensation is paid for 
selling these plans. 

Her concern is that when a customer's usage pattern declines 
so that downgrading to a lower band in appropriate, the 
difference in the sales commission is netted against the 
person who initiates the downgrade order. 

As I understand it fromi 
s'old a five hour plan by the business office because his 
calling pattern indicated this was good for the customer. 
Then some time passes and the customer is not calling very 
much, perhaps because they have had a business reversal. If 
this was an account that 
module in January, and noticed that the customerrs usage no 
longer required a five hour plan, she has a dilemma. If she 
does the right thing and changes the customer to a two hour 
plan, then gets her compensation netted for the 
difference between a five hour plan and a two hour plan. In 
her view the company is financially punishing her, and thus 
discouraging her from doing the right thing for the customer. 
she questions with all of the emphasis we have in Florida on 
treating customers right, if that is what we want to do. 

account executive has to do, that they will likely push 
making such a change to the bottom of their stack of things . 

we offer the service in several 

.9 a customer could have been 

& had picked up in her 

~. 
38 

believes that with all of the things that an $4 
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to do. 

& I asked! if she had been the one to make the initial 
sale of the f,ive hour plan ( and had gotten the incentiv'e pay 
for doing so ) would she think it was fair that she should 
later have the downgrade netted. 
would be fairer, although she still said'a'lot of:factors. 
beyond an AE.'s c'ontrol can affect s 
these small.businesses are subject 
significantly.changes their needs. : 

She als'o said that if she were to completely disconnect the 
WATS Saver service for 'the hypothetica1,customer described 
above, there is'no netting. Thus, she says, you could 
disconnect the five hour plan in March, sell a new two hour 
plan to the same customer in April and get no netting, plus 
you would get a new compensation for the April two hour sale. 
She does not think that should be allowed either, but she 
says the present situation is open to such manipulation. 

with sales compensation to see what I could learn. 

She said.she.thought that. 

. .  :. t 9 1  told' . 11 would talk to some of the people familiar 

Thanks , 
John 

P.S. be sure that this gets logged and filed as an 
Ombudsman complaint. I 

P03B36Z 0000091) 



FROM: Robert W. O'Neill ,2ue 
SUBJECT: Ethical Question 

. ,  

57 I received a call concerning an awards program in the: 
4 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . . ~ ~ 4 ~ ~ , ~ ~ s ~ ~ . " -  

.-:. - - -. . [Qoe ~f tacher i  notice). The prize was! 

"R" r z  for a= The bottom ot the notice has the following 
statement: 

?or the highest "C" and- .* 7 - .  

Ethical Practices Requires (sic) Attendance by 
the Winner and a Guest - No Se llina or Give Away 

I t  appears to me we are creating an ethical problem where none 
exists unless there is more to all of this than the attached notice. 
Such assertion could damage our emphasis on real ethical problems. 

Attachment 

F03B362 0000092 
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July 13, 1993 

- z To: 
W. GNeiIIJ $0 

ur Complaint Regarding Netw 
. .  

~. 

office to voice a comphht relative' to network 
e. SpecificaIIy. you expressed Concern about needless 

d with customer outages caused by the use of sub- 
standard ~ network terminating wire. According to your complaint, we 
accept contractor-instaIIed network terminating' wire which is either 
sub-standard wire or inadequately installed. ' . 

' 
The rules under which we must operate place certain restrictions on 
what we can do or not do. Our policy is-to own and maintain the 
facilities on the company's side of the demarcation point. 
memorandum, dated July 13, 1992.) 
when the builder does not coordinate with BST, does not place conduit, 
and/or uses non-standard materials or methods. The attached 
memorandum, RL-91-12-039SV, addresses this situation and how 
BellSouth will respond. 
builder/contractor to install conduit nor can we prevent them from 
placing the network terminating wire. 
the building owner to allow us to prewire and place the network 
terminating wire. 

(See attached 
Problems do develop, however, 

Unfortunately, we can not force a 

In addition, we can not require 

The FCC, in Docket No. 88-57, determined that the multi-tenant 
building owner could determine the location of the demarcation point. 
BellSouth is not required, however, to connect to substandard wire or 
utilize improper support structures (see pp. 6-7 of memorandum RL- 
90-08-055SV). This, then, is the point at which the decision must be 
made whether to accept the contractor-installed network terminating 
wire or to reject it if it causes harm or it is reasonabIy believed that 
such harm is imminent. 

I hope this answers the questions you raised which are very valid 
questions. 
attention. 

I appreciate your taking the time to bring this matter to my 

Enclosures F03836Z 0000098 7 i 
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Z T T  .-- 7 CODE: 240.0220 

DATE: 

TO: & Techn 

FROM: Group President - Network & Techn 

SUBJECT: 

Group President - Marketing 
Cable/Wire and Demarcation Point PC&&Q&=&t{&&&Ofi 

Jacksonviile. florida 

Prior to reorganization into BellSouth Telecommunications, In 
(EST), South Central Bell (SCB) and Southern Bell (SBT) had 
established policies which served to guide field forces in 
delivering network services on private property. The purpos 
this policy statement is to integrate and unify previous sCB 
SBT policies in light of the'current marketplace and regulat 
environment. 

Consistent application of demarcation point and cable/wire 
policies is of vital importance. 
the manner in which our customers receive BST services and, 
consequently, their perception of how easy it is to do business 
with BellSouth. It is essential that Network and Marketing 
forces have a common understanding of the  un 
of BST. 

First, it is the policy Of Bellsouth Telecommunications to locate 
the demarcation point/Network Interface as close as possible to 
where the customer desires, subject to applicable federal and 
state regulations. 
forces to follow in those situations where judgement is required. 

- 

These issues directly impact 

This is the guiding principle for field - 
Seccndly, it is EST policy to own and maintain its own 
transmission media for the delivery of regulated network 
services. 
utilized on the Company's side of the demarcation point. 
Historically, exceptions to this policy have been made on certain 
military bases for national security reasons. These or any other 
exceptions nust be approved by the undersigned or a designated 
officer representative. 

Premises wiring owned by other parties is not.to be 

Attached are several references and exhibits which provide 
procedural details relating to demarcation point locations. 

In conclusion, it is the goal Of BellSouth Telecommunications, 
Inc. to maintain the highest possible quality of service and 
network reliability. To this end, it is vitally important that 

deliver the P network to our customers. the Company e in total control of the needed to 

- A .  Drummond 
up Presiderr - 
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file code: 240.0700 

subject: Wkhg Multi-Tenant Residential Buildings 

type: Information Lener 

date: December 16. 1991 

distribution list: NDO. NDI. ND2. ND3. ND4. NDS. ND7. NCl. CEI. SO8 ' 

related letters: RL: 90-08-OSSSV 

other: None 

lo: B. G. Almond. Operations Manager - Implemenratio~nIGA. MS. LA 
D. L. GuiUory. Operations Manager - fmplemenration SuppodKY. M. NC. SC 
E. M. Hardwick. Operations Manager - Implementation Suppon/GA. MS. LA 
T. C. Taylor. Operations Manager - ImplemendtionSuppon/AL. FL 
8. R. Waams. Operations Manager - OSPElC - ImplcmcntationlAL. FL 

entities: BeUSouth Telecommunications 

from: Cperauons Manager - I&MIIMC 
Operations Manager - OSP Engineering Systems Development 
Operations Manager - OSP Engineering Suppan 

description: Provides guidelines for the provision of Network Terminating Wue in new muhi-tcnant. 
residential buildings. 

* * * 
It is nor uncommon in today's environmenr for omen of new multi-tenant. residential buildings to con- 
t r a ~  the placement of Inside Wue (IW) and Network Terminating Wue (- to elecuical conuacton. 
The placement of NTW by private parries has caused concern in rhe field given BeUSourh's general poticy 
ro install the Network Interface inside each customer's premises. and to om.  M U  and maintain all 
cable and wire up to that poim. 

Usually. h T W  is prewired by the elecuical conuactoc when the oamer desires concealed -g and: 

does not coordinate with BellSouth IIM forces for rhe preaire of N1w by Company forces. 
andor  

does not wish to incur the con of conduit for later placement of NTW by BeUSourh. 

This situation is moa commonly encountered in Small. mula-tenant buildings (i.e.. 2 - 12 units). Ownen 
of high rise residcndal buildings (over 3 storics) normally include riser and lateral c o n d ~ s  in their building 
planS. 

R L  90-08-OSSSV (10/7/90) provides general guidelines for handling cunomer-ovmed premises aire. 
however. fie13 pcrrcnncl have raised several specific questions. The Q&AS included in Anachment 1 
should assin the field in handling these situations. 

PO38362 0000100 
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RL: 91-12-039SV 
Attachment .I 
(Page 1 of 2) 

QUESTIONS & AN SWERS REGARDING CUSTOMER-OWNED PREHISES WIRIN C *  
. .  

1. Q: Is a building owner required to  provide conduit f o r ,  
Network Tenninating Wire (NTW)? 

A: No. Although conduit is preferred due t o  ease of 
instal la t ion and maintenance, there is no regulatory'or code 

- 

requirement f o r  conduit. .. . 

2. Q: Should BellSouth I/U forces prewire NTV during the 
construction phase of  a building? 

A: BICS. I/M and OSPE personnel should strongly recommend 
the placement of conduit when concealed wiring is required. 
If the owner is unwilling or unable t o  provide conduit, I/H 
forces should attempt t o  prewire the KIV. 

Q: What happens i f  concealed NIT that  is  not i n  conduit 
requires replacement o r  reinforcement7 

A: The owner and/or customer should be advised tha t  
concealed wiring w i l l  be provided if a means of concealment 
is provided. If a means of concealment is not provided, the 
NTW w i l l  be run exposed i f  possible and agreeable t o  the 
owner and customers. 

Q: Under what conditions vi11 the Company provide exposed 
wiring? 

A: Exposed wiring should be installed i n  accordance w i t h  
normal I/M procedures providing that: 

T 

3.  

4. 

a)  the exposed wiring does not c ros s  one tenant's space 
t o  reach another's. 

b) the conditions are such tha t  exposed wiring can be 
instal led i n  a safe, eff ic ient  manner: Le.. adequately 
fastened to  walls or other structures.  Wiring should 
not be hung out of windows. l a i d  on the ground, o r  
draped unsupported along walls. Exceptions may be 
necessary as a temporary measure t o  provide service 
while permanent f a c i l i t i e s  are placed. 

*-Inside Wire ( I W )  i s  on the custoxr' 
Interface (NI )  and is deregulate8 

the network distribution termi. 
placed by non-Company forces is \ ! s t o m e r -  
Ovned Premises Wiring (COPW). 

(NTW) is on the Company's side 'I t o  

-+L 
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Steve Vandcrburg. I I M .  205-977-3097 

LOWZU Thomas. OSPE. 205-977-2605 
Tom k e n .  BICSKSPW. 404-529-5426 
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file code: 850.0101 

subject: FCC Pan 68 Rules and Regulations 

type: Information Letter 

date: October 7. 1990 - 
distribution list: NDO. KD1. SD2. XD3, ND4, ND5. KD7. NCl. CEl. SO8, CP2 

related letters: 

other: FCC Docket No. 8 8 4 7  

to: Vice Presidens - Network Operations and Provisioning 

entities: Southern Bell. South Central Bell. BellSouth Services ' 

from: Vice President - Network Strategic Planning 

description: Provides an update to BellSouth's wiringkabfe guidelines as a result of 
FCC Docket No. 88-57. 

* * * 

.. 
6 

This Region Letter provides an update to BellSouth's wirindcable guidelines as a result of regulations 
sei fonh b y  the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) in the Report and Order recently released 
in FCC Docket No. 88-57. 

GENERAL 

Pan 68 of the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) rules governs the terms and conditions for 
connection of customer provided terminal equipment and wiring to the telephone network. Part 68 is 
designed to assure consumers. manufacturers and local exchange carriers that terminal equipment and 
wiring may be connected to the telephone network without causing harm. 

In 1988. the FCC undertook a review of the rules setting forth the f e r n  and conditions under which 
customers may innall and COMCC~ inside wiring to the network. The Report and Order. better known 
as FCC Docket No. 88-57, provides Cor the following: 

(1) modifies Section 68.104 to allow customers to connect simple inside wiring to the telephone 
network by direct access to local exchange carrier installed wiring at poinrs up to and including 
the demarcation point: 

(2) revises the definition of the demarcation point in Section 68.3 so that in most cases it will 
be at or near where wiring enters the cusiomer's premises. 

(3) modifies Section 60.108 to authorize the local exchange carriers to discontinue ser.ice when 
h a m  occurs originating from customer-installed wiring. or when the local exchiz2t.e carrier 
reasonably believes such harm is imminent. 

(4) deletes Sections 60.213 (e). (0 and (6) concerning notification. acceptance iesting and extra- 
ordinary procedures. 

NOTICE ,, Page I 
Not for use or disclosure oulslde BellSouth or 

aw of bs 6u~ridranea excectt under vmtten aareernant 
;*iin:u:, ,r. : *  5 .  < 
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(5) determines that jacks and plugs used in inside uiring must conform to Subpan F. 

(6) states that it expects local exchange carriers to develop and submit to subscribers an infor- 
mational brochure on the rights of subscribers to perform inside wiring operations. 

In accordance with State and Federal regulations. and our own Corporate philosophy. it is Bells 
policy to provide customers vAth reasonable and non-discriminatory access to the network. H i o r i d y .  
BellSouth has adhered to the general principle that physical interCOnneCuOn to the network should b; 
at a point easily accessible to the end user. BellSouth will continue to adhere to this principle UI the 
extent permitted by the revised Pan 68 rules. 

BellSouth and several other regional operating companieiipanies have fiied for panial recons 
and clarification of this Report and Order. However. a formal review of our petition is not elcpecti 
in the short tern and. when answered. the response may not be favorable. The Repon and Order 
in conflict with some provisions in Slate specific tariffs governing the connection of cuzcomer provid 
terminal equipment and wiring to the telephone network. Efforts are currently underway to file e, 
revisions to bring these miffs into Line with the new Federal rules. To the extent that the Federal rules , ' 

conflict wirh rules in the. State tariffs. we believe the Federal rules convol and should be followed. 

To facilitate adherence to the terms and conditions ordered in FCC Docket No. 88-57. these guidelines 
have been prepared and must be followed until further notice. 
Our existing BellSouth cablclwire policy will be revised and r- 
of this Order pending the outcome of our petition for reconsideration and clarification. The following 
guidelines penain to the admiisuauon of items (1). (2 )  and (5) as defined above. The remaining terms 
and conditions as ordered by the Commission (items 3. 4 and 6 )  are clarified later in this document. 

- 
. .  . 

D. W. Jones 
Vice President - 
Setwork Suategic Planning 

Attachment 
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FCC Docket No. 88-57 

TERMINOLOGS 

T h e  Commission defines 'Demarcation Point" as the point of demarcation andlor interco&ction b 
tween telephone company communications facilities and the terminal equipment. p 
or wiring at a subscriber's premises. The Commission in Docket No. 88-57 revises 
demarcation point so that in most cases it will be at or near where wiring enters the 

Two new terms have been adopted by the FCC. 'Single UHt Installations" and -Mdti&t 
Pending funher clarification of chese terms, the following 
which wiU be used only to the extent necessary to implement the Ruler set for& by the Q-. 
These terms do not require a change in how the telephone companies currently define 'wromerpmm 
ises" for different types of buildings (i.e. mulutenant. single tenant, campus. high-rise. etc.) under rhek 
operaring practices. 

BellSouth's underslancting 

- Generally, a building that contains only one customer prcmkes (i.e.. - determined by the telephone company's reasonable and nondircrimindtory standard openting p n d -  
Thus. under the  telephone company's exidngpractices. a single family residential house or a nand-alonc 
small business location such as a convenience store or a service nation would each represent a rin& '~ 

unit innallation. 
. - AU olher propenies. buildings or ZVUCNT~S that contain multiple customer pmm- 

ises (Le.. units) as determined by the telephone company's reasonable and nondiscriminatory standard 
operahg practices. This includes. but is not limited to. multitenant residential [apanmcnrs and condo- 
miniums]. shopping centers. high and low rise commercial. and campus arrangements. 

&mk.x- Generally. a dwelling unit. building or other 'unit' ofpropeny as determined by the telephone 
company's reasonable and nondiscriminatory standard operaring practices. Therefore. where a commer- 
cial building with more than one (1) floor is considered a multiunit installation (for example. where ea& 
floor represenu a separate cunomer premises) under the telephone company's existing practices. it wili 
continue to be ueated as such even if the building contains only one tenant. 

. .  - Wiring used for one or two lines located on the customer's side of the demarcation poLu. 

- W i n g  used for more than two lines usual ly  in association uirh PBX or key 6ynern 
equipment. also referred to as inuasystem wiring. 

GENERAL GUIDELINES FOR DEMARCATION POIKT LOCATION 

A. Single Unit Installations 

T h e  Commission defines the demaMrion point for single .unit innallarionr. borh simple and complu 
Wiring. as -a point within twelve inches of the proteaor or. where there is no protector. within twelve 
inches of where the telephone vrire enters the customer's premises.' 

1. - In cases where an Outside Network Interface (OM) does not c x i a  
the demarcation point is considered to be on the customer's side ot the protector. a t  a point twelve 
(12) inches from where previously installed telephone company premises Wiring C O M ~ C L I  to che 
protector. Customers may connect to all exisring wiring at any point up to and including the demrr- 
cation point. regardless of whether the Wiring was installed by the telephone company or the m o m -  
er. In cases where an ON1 has been installed. a standard jacWplug arrangement is provided and 
housed uilfrin the ON1 for connection of deregt!;:ed inside wire. However. in the unlikely event 
the customer chooses not to use this 7-ELCO c.-ow.c*ed arrangement for termination of his inside 
wiring. rhe customer may connect to all exisrir.; :~r"=.g at any point on t h e  customer's side of the 
ONI. 

. .  

. 
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2.  y e w  In- ' - Our current policy of providing a combination network Intcrfacc/prntenm 
 oh^) at  b e  m o m e r ' s  prcmms on new lnnallations will conrinue at this time. In c a s ~ ~  whem 
an 0 ~ 1  is -Ued. a standard jacldplug arrangement is provided and housed wirlain the ONI for 
connecuon of deregulated inside wire. 

Previously. any new h i d e  uiring. as we11 as additions and modifications to existing inside -g 
to be connected to the network through an already existing jack or telephone company installed demarca- 
tion jack. n e  t e r n  and conditions Of rhis Order allow customers to COMeU simple inside \viring to 
the telephone network by direct access to telephone company-innalled wiring at poinu up u) and in&& 
ing the demarcation point. On existing i n s t a l l a U O n ~  where there K no network interface or jack within 
12 inches of the prolector. the customer can access the  wiring at any point on the customer's prc- 
so long as it is no closer than 12 inches to the protector. 

Connection of simple wiring and terminal equipment at rhis point may continue to be made a& 
a jack as previously allowed or by direct attachment to previouly insrallcd TELCO wiring. &ea 
atrachment includes. but is not limited to. splicing. bridging. twisting and soldering. There is no require- 
ment for a jack or other device (i.e.. enuance bridge) at Ihk location. Maintenance of inside -g. 
defined as all wiring on the customer's side of the demarcation point. Will continue IO be performed 
a deregulated basis. . .  

NOTE 1: Drect auachmcnt applies to -. ' $> 

-. 
NOTE 2: Comolex inside wiring and terminal equipment will continue to be connected to the 

network through standard telephone company-innalled plugsljacks (Network Interfaces) 
conforming to Subpan F of rhe Commission's Pam 68 Rules. in such a manner as to 
allow for easy and immediate disconnection. 

The customer or premises owner may not access telephone company-innalled wiring and 
facilities on the telephone company's side of the demarcation point. CUSTOMERS 
MAY NOT ACCESS THE TELEPHONE COMPANY-INSTALLED PROTECTOR. 

NOTE 3: 

E. Multiunit Installations 

UNDER THE COAMMISSION'S REVISED DEFINITION OF THE DEMARCATION POIhT FOR NEW 
MULTIUXIT INSTALLATIONS. THE MULTI-UNIT BUILDINGlPROPERN OWNER SHALL DE- 

ALL CUSTOMER PREMISES OR SEPARATE SUCH LOCATIONS FOR EACH CUSTOMER PREM- 
TEIUvlINE WHETHER THERE SHALL BE A SINGLE DEMARCATION POINT LOCATION FOR 

ISES UNIT. 'IT& revised definition of the demarcation point wiU apply for connection of both simple 
and complex wking. 

The revised defdrion of the demarcation point for multiunit innallations allows the b&ding/propeny 
owner to enablish a point of demarcation anywhere an t h e  propeny or in the building(s). T~Ls 
single poht  of demarcation as decided by rhe buildinglpropeny owner may include. but is not limited 
IO. where the TELCO wiring/cable crosses a property line or where the TELCO wiringlcable enters a 
multiurut building or buildings (i.c.. basement). 

The revised demarcation point also permirc rhe building/propeny owner to establish multiple demarcation 
points (one for each cunomer premises unit) wirhin the multiunit premises. However. where there arc 
multiple demarcation points. any demarcation point may not be located at a point funher than 12 inches. 
or at rhe closest practicable point considering space needed for backboards. connecting blocks, etc.. from 
where rhe telephone company's cablelwire enters the  customer's premises (&I] throliah a wall, ceiling. 
conduit or other support SUUCTUTC (c.g.. dun. ractway). Where a customer p r c ~ a s  unit contains an 
equipment room. the closest practicable point of entry shall be in the equipment room.. w h : s  the  building/ 
propeny owner indicates it is practicable to locate the demarcation point at a locabur, &xer to where 
the telephone company's cablelwire enters rhe customer's unit. 



The t c . m  ana conddons of the Order place the Building Indusuy Consulting Service (B 
in the key pouuon of mecung BellSouth provisioning objecuves and at the same rime 
the reqwemenu of the Comrmszion. I t  remains BellSouth's policy to design, install and main 
f a a c e s  at a point easily accessible to the end user to the exTent permiucd by the Order. 
it k impomnt rhat our BICS Engineers work with the buildinu propeny owner to insure that we pmvid 
network facilities to each customer's unit. Personnel with BICS responsibilities must be proa 
tiating ~ 7 t h  burldindpropeny owners to determine the location of the demarcation point(s). 

- For exkting multiunit installations. where there are 1. 
cation pomt locauons whin the multiunit premises. b e  demarcation point locatio 
er's premises [unit] shall be a point within twelve inches. or at the closest pncdcabl 
equipment room). of where the  telephone wirelcable enters the customcr's.pr 
floor). The closest pracricable demarcation point for existing e wiring 
at the  existing 
cion of existing network interfaces to th is demarcation location. However. deregulated simple or 
complex wiring/cable will be required and connected to the network at this point should seM~e(s) '. 
be requested beyond th is point. 
For cxining multiunit installations. the revised definition of the demarcation poinr does notpre- 
relocation of the demarcation point at the request of the buildining/propeny omer. but only 
the consent of the customer(s). Thir may involve a requen by the building/propcny owner u) relo- 
cate demarcation poinu for some or all W l O m e r S  to a single location or conversely. to move de-- 
cation points from a single location to each Momer's  premises. Should the buildining/pmpewom- 
cr decide to relocate a network interfacefs) to a new demarcation point(s) with coment of rhe 
cunomer(s). cariffed move charges will apply. Existing procedures applicable to the negoriation 
of charges to !he building owner for removal. Purchase and/or continued use of wiring and equip 
ment between the  fomer and the new demarcation point should be followed. 

5. - For new multiunit innallations (i.c.. office buildings. apamcnts)  where 
Lhc building/propeny owner decides to designate separate demarcation points. network cabidwire 
should conunue to be placed from the building re-a1 to each customer's premkes (i.c., unir 
floor). However. for new as with e-g multiunit insullatiom. the demarcation point at each 
cunomer's premises [unit] shall be 8 point wirhin twelve inches. or at dre closest practicable point 
(e+. equipment room). to where the telephone cablehire enters the customer's premises (;.e.. 
unit. floor). Deregulated simple or complex -g/cable will be required and comected to rhe 
network ar r h i s  point should seMce(s) be requened beyond lhis poiru. 

In new multi-unit installations. the revised demarcation point rules provide that the buildinuproper- 
ty owner may decide to establish a single demarcation point location for all cunomers. Thir single 
demarcation point location as decided by the building/propcny owner may include. but k not iimircd 
to. where the l Z L C 0  wiring/cabIc Crosses a properry Line or where the TELCO wiringable enrers 
a multi-unit building or buildings (i.e.. basement). This single demarcation point may z lp~ be at 
a location where fire or explosion hazards may exin. and 111 equipment and wiring must be protected 

If the new multi-unit building/propeny owner elem to establish a single demarcation point location 
for all Cunorners. South Central Bell and Southem Bell will innall its regulated network hciliriu 
to that loution and terminate on telephone company-innalled Network Interface jack. As per 
existing procedures. a separate Network Interface jack will be provided to each m o m e r  and in- 
stalled in such (1 n a y  as to allow each customer access to our network. Deregulated simple or com- 
plex wirindcable will be required to provide service beyond this p o h .  

Previously. any new premises wiring. as well as additions and modifications to existing premises wiring 
were to be connected to the  network through an already existing jack or telephone company insuUed 
demarcation jack. .The terms and conditions of this Order allow cunomers to cornen  simple inside 
w k i n g  to t h e  telephone network by direct access to telephone company-innallad " i r ing  at  pointc up 
t.0 and i n ~ l ~ d i n p  &.e demarcation point. On existing instalhtions where there ir no network interface 
or jack within t ~ . d d c  inches. or a t  rhe closest practicable point (e.&. equipment room). of where the 
telephone uue:rrL!r enters the cunomer's premises. the customer can acces  the w i r i n g  ai any point 
up 10 and i n c l u b ~ g  ;$e demarcation point. The  cusiomer or premises ouner may not access telephone 
company-insraikd M i r i n g  and facilities on the  ielephone company's side of t h e  demarcauon porn[. 

. .  

- jack. The Order does nor require any p 

0 

from adverse effects of weather and the environment in which it is u e d .  .. 
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Cornecuon of simple inside wiring and terminal equipment at  rhc; poin: m a y  continue to be maderfuough 
a stantiard jacidplug as prcnously allowed or by  dire^^ anachnieni to previously W e d  m C 0  -g 
on existing mulri-unit -btions. This dire= attachment includes. but not limited to. splicing. bridg- 
ing. tuvting and soldering. There is no requirement for a jack or orhcr device &e., e-e m g e )  

inside wiring and terminal cquipment wiU Continue to be connected to the network &ou& 
standard telephone company-innalled plugdjacks (Network Interfaces) conforming to Subpan F of the 
Commission's Part 68 Rules. .in such a manner as LO allow for easy and immediate d j s c ~ m m .  

Until further notice, our current policy of providing a Network Interface jack at the customer's p r e e a  
on new instaUatiom will continue should the building/propeny owner decide to establish mulliple d-- 
tion points within the muluunjt premises. Maintenance of inside wiring, defined as all -g &e 
customer's side of the demarcation point. will conrinue to be performed on a deregulated bad. 

. .  
at rhis locauon. Direct attachment applies 10 '. 

c. = r o  wned Pr 0 rcopw 
Customer Owned Premises Wiring (COPW) refers to any wiring rhat is innallcd and owned by parrier 
other b a n  South Central Bell and Sourhem Bell (Le.. vendors. end *en. building owners). In some 
cases. building owners may inscall wire/cable on their property and although the owner may not akt~ be 
a "customer". such wiring falls within the definition of COPW. 

Assuming building owner concurrence. it is the intent Of south Central B'eU and Southern Bell to design. 
innall and maintain all network facilities from rhe Central Office to the premiccs of the end user. Accord- 
ingly. every effort must be made by BICS. OSPE and I&M Field Forces to coordinate with ownen for 
the installation of telephone-company owned cable and wire during the construction phase of the build- 

It is expected that mon building owners will nor wish to establish a single demarcation poin: sewing all  
customers and u-d permit South Central Bell and Southern BcU to provide network cable and wire to 
individual uniu (premises) of end user customen. Even though this may be the case. there may be some 
innances where the owner may fail to coordinate connrunion anivities to accommodau telephone corn- 
pany-innalled inuabuilding wiring. In these cases. the building owner may offer the wiring hdshe hu 
innaUed to the telephone company for our use in locaring demarcation points in each tenant's uair. 

. 

ine(s). 

I f  the building owner has innalled COPW from the building entrance to individul living unirs uith the 
intent that rhe Company utilize rhis wir ing  to locate demarcation poinu in individual units. the Coordinator - SalelPurchare of Wie (CSPW) should anempt to negotiate the purchase of the COPW from the bddfng 
owner or conuactor. assuming the installed wiring meets BellSouth's technical spedficatiom. If the CSpW 
is unable to purchase the wiring and the building owner cannot or wiU not provide a BellSouth acccpublc 
means of access to each unit. the demarcation point Uill reven to the building enuance. fhc  use of 
COPW must only be considered a temporary measure unril the COPW can be purchased from the building 
owner or Company facilities insullcd. 

- 
OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF FCC DOCKET NO. 88-57 

A. 

The Repon and Order mDdilics Secrion 68.108 of the Commission's Rules to authorize the local exchange 
carriers to discontinue service when harm occurs oricinatinP'from -iFnalled wiring. or when 
i T h  

Should terminal equipment. inside wiring, plug ind  jacks. or protective circuiuy cause ham 10 the tele- 
phone network. or. should the  carrier reasonably c eterminc rhat such harm is imminent, South Cenrnl 
Bell or Southern Bell shall. w h e r m c a  ble. nwi:v the customer that temuorarv discontinuance of ser- 
Gce may be required. However. wherever unci r.;Gce is not uracticable, South Cenual BeU or Southern 
Bell may temporardy dlsconunuc service if such aaion is reasonable under the circumstances. - 



i 

In case of such :emporary discontinuance. South Central Bell or Southern Bell shall: 

(1) promptly norify the customer of such ternponry discontinuance 

(2) afford the cunomer the oppomvlity to cOrrcc% the situation which gave rise to che tcrnpamy 
discontinuance. and 

(3) inform the customer of his right to bring a complaint to the Commission. 

- 
B. M t - v  Proccducs 

The Repon and Order 
norification. acceprance testing and -ordinary procedures. 

Section 68.213 (e). (0 an: (9) of the Commission's Ruts concerning 

1. Notilication - Sedon  68.213(e) requires customen. upon request of the relephone company. 
to provlde the telephone company with a description Of the location of jacks W e d .  a s r a t e m ~  
that building and elecuical codes are being complied with and informarion on the wiring cqloyed. 
among other information. With this Repon and Order. notiticarion procedures have been cliari- 
nated. BellSouth currently does not require notification from irS customen and it believes t ha~  
routinely requiring norifcarion could inhibit cummen from inscalling their own inside wiring. 

2. .. ' - Section 68.213(0 requires customers to test wiring instalhrions and. 
if failure resulu. to disconnect their u v i n g  from the network. Since the telephone company has 
been allowed 10 discontinue semce when harm octurs or is imminent. the Conmussion concluded 
that the requirement for testing is unnecessary for network protection and. therefore. has been 
eliminated. 

- 
' 

3. 
cenain steps. referred to as exrraordinary procedures. to protect the network from ham when there 
is a violation of Pan 68, a failure during testing of newly installed Wiring or when harm has scpully 
occurred. These emordinary procedures include monitoring or padciparing in testing. requiring 
the use of protective apparatus. and a right of inspecrion of wiring including removal of all wiring. 
installed behind walls and within duns. The Commission believes that the right of the telephone 
company to discontinue semcc when harm OCM or is imminent is fully adequate to protea against 
harms arising from inside Wiring operauonr. For rhir reason. the Commission eliminated the provi- 
sion for emordinary procedures in the Repon and Order. 

- S e d o n  68.213(g) authorizes the telephone company to d e  

c. p 

In the  Repon and Order. the Commission provides for the continuation of on-going c o m e r  education. 
The Comrmssion nates that it cxpens the telephone companies to develop and submit to sutjscribus. 
residential and business. infornuon (Le.. brochures. telephone directory and billing insem) describing 
the righu of subscribers to perform inride wiring. including those enablished in the Repon and Order: 
Should cunomen request. Sovrh Cenual Bell and Southern Bell are further expected to provide complete 
information on the cunomcrs' rights to insrall inside wiring and to fully disclose our standard operadng 
practices concerning rhe location of the demarcation point. 



C4USUUT-F- 

-r-'yrCIc.b* 
Qda-- 

IN THIS OFFICE THE OLD DEMARCATION POINT FOR THE DATA SERVlCES WAS THE W. 
THE N€lWORKTERMINATINQ WlRE IS TERMINATED ON A 66 BLOCK IN THE EQUIPMENT ROOM. 
UNDER THE NEW RULES. THE DEMARCATION POINT FOR THIS SERVlCE IS THE FIRST 
PRACTICABLE POINT WITHIN THE CUSTOMER'S UNIT. THAT IS THE 66 BLOCK IN THIS 
CASETHE DEMARCATION POINT MOVES BACKTO THE 66 BLOCK THE CUSTOMER IS W O W E D  
TO ACCESS THE WlRE ANYWHERE PAST THE 66 BLOCK 

F03B36Z 0000110 ! 
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ADDRESS DISCREP. 

SANDY SPGS 
PI)WERS FERRY 
DUNWOODY 
CHAMRLEE 
COURTLAND 
1101.f~YWOOD 
PEACIITREE PL 
WOODLAND HILLS 
T W O  HILLS 

TOTAL 

SERVICE ORDER ANALYSIS REPORT 

JAN FEE MAR APR MAY JUNE JULY AUQ SEPT OCT NOV DEC YTD 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

FEEDER PRS RECOVRD 

SANnY SPGS 
BUCKllEAD 
POWERS FERRY 
DUNWOODY 
CIIAMRLEE 
COURTLAND 
IlOLLYh’UOD 
P EACIlTREE PI ,ACE 
WOODLAND HILLS 
TOCO HILLS 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
MA 
PIA 
Nh 
NA 
11 A 
EIA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
Nh 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

7 7  2 8  
5 2  . 88 199 
5 1  4 
0 4 
7 

64 4 
0 37 
0 1 1 5  

105 
339 

5 5  
4 
7 

68  
3 7  

115 
0 

0 0 0 2 5 1  2 5 2  2 2 7  0 a 0 0 0 0 730 

NA Nh 2 2 
NA NA 
NA NA 2 
NA NA 
NA NA 3 
NA NA 
NA NA 1 
NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 

. 

4 
0 
2 
0 
3 
0 

0 1  
0 
0 

.c11 

T W A L  0 0 0 0 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 

. ,. , , , .. ,--. . . . . , . P03B362 0000131 
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c. J. Sanders 
Voce President-Neiwork OperationsISouth 

May 25, 1993 

20th Floor Southern Bell Tower 
301 W. Bay Street 

19041 350-2424 , I 

. 8 ,  .. 
.'. i; 

Jacksonville. Florida 32202 
1. 

1.1 
$ 

TO : R. w. O'Neill - ombudsman 

RE: Ombudsman Complaint - Network Terminating Wire (NTW) ; 

Please thank the caller for his/her interest in improving 
service to our customers. 

Company policy is to own and maintain the facilities on the 
Company's side of the demarcation point. This policy is 
detailed for you in the attached memorandum from Group 
Presidents W. M. Ferguson and J. A. Drummond. However, problems 
develop when the builder does not coordinate with BST, does not 
place conduit, and/or uses nonstandard materials or'methods. 
These situations are addressed in the attached RL: 91-12-039SV. 

It is important to remember that the Company cannot force a 
builder/contractor to install conduit, nor can we prevent them 
from placing NTW. Additionally, FCC Docket No. 88-57 allows the 
multi-tenant building owner to determine the location of the 
demarcation point. Conversely, the Company is not obligated to 
connect to substandard wire or utilize improper support 
structures (See attached RL: 90-08-055SV Pages 6-7). If local 
management accepts owner provided NTW, which meets our 
standards, the procedures specified in RL: 90-08-055SV Section C 
should be followed. Construction, I&M, BICS, and Engineering 
all have a role to play in providing NTW. 
responsibilities are outlined in NL: 89-08-201SB enclosed for 
your reference. 

Departmental 

I encourage the caller to review the above documentation, 
perhaps this will assist him/her when specific situations are 
encpuntered in the field. 

Vice President 
Operations 

Attachments 

".-.-.. ..  . - .~ 

cc: W. R. Perry 
R. R. Rupe PO38362 0000134 
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May 11, 1993 

-TO: Jerry Sanders 

m: Robert W. ONeill PW 
SUBJECT: 

1 rPmivnrl a call today from a Service Tech from.the1 

expense we are encountering and the associated customer outages 
caused by the use of sub-standard network terminating wire. 

According to the caller, when an apartment or town house is built, 
we run the facilities to a terminal at one end of the building. In a 
great many circumstances, according to the caller, we allow the 
builder who had done the inside pre-wiring to run the wiring past 
the network interface to the terminal at the end of the building. He 
stated the builder uses regular inside wire in conduit for this 
network terminating wire. 

The caller said that too quickly this conduit will get water in it and 
cause the wiring to short out. Because of the way the wire is placed 
in the conduit, when we have to replace it we cannot use the conduit. 
We must either go through the walls of the building (which the 
owners and occupants object to) or bury the cable across the back 
yards of other units (which these occupants object to). 

The caller has asked why we do not assign Service Techs to place 
the correct network terminating wire when the apartment or town 
house is being built rather than relying on the builder to do this. He 
has been told we do not have the people to do this. He is especially 
concerned because we just accept what the builder installs and then 
assume responsibility for it. So, when it goes bad, we must replace 
it. 

Ombudsman Complaint - Network Terminating Wire 

farea. He is concerned about what he feels is a needless 
5- 
6 )  

I would appreciate your investigating this matter and reporting 
'the results of your inquiry to me. 

P03B36Z 0000135 I 
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May 19, 1993 

TO: Judi North 

FROM: Robert W. ONeillp 0, 

SUBJECT: Ombudsman Complaint - Refunds in Florida 

3 I received a call from a Service Representative in) 
Florida, with a question she felt raised an ethical Issue. 
question related to why we appeared to have a double standard for 
payment of refunds, depending on whether the customer who called 
in accepted our explanation or got angry or insistent on receiving a 
refund. 

I.. 

The caller noted that we provide a standard explanation concerning 
eligibility for refunds and, if the customer accepts that explanation, 
no refund is paid. If, however, the customer becomes angry and 
insists on receiving a refund, the customer is told the request will 
be sent to Quality Assistance who contacts the customer within 5 
days. According to the caller, the customer then generally receives 
a refund. 

The caller related that customers have told the caller that condo 
associations are telling their member that to receive a refund all 
the customer has to do is say , "I never ordered the inside wire plan." 

2-1 The caller cited one customer I who had accepted our 
dxplanation last July but recently callea D a m  saying he had not 
ordered the inside wire maintenance plan. H e  received a refund, 
having admitted that is what his  condo association had told him to 
say. The caller cited another customer where the 
circumstances were similar. 

I explained that we have to assess each claim sent to Quality 
Assistance on an individual basis. I told the caller if we did not 
,have good records concerning whether or not the customer requested 
the plan, we would err on the side of making the refund. However, 

~ 

because of the caller's concern, I told h e r  I would look into this 
matter.  

I would appreciate your having someone review this issue and report 
the results to me. 

P03B36Z 0000138 \ 
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June 7, 1993 

MEMO TO: 

Bpb O'Neill 

Bob, this is in reference to the note you sent me on May 19, 
1993 about refunds in Florida. The issue was a call you 

& received from a Service Rep in Florida about the 
fact that we were giving refun-o cmomers who didn't 
deserve them. 

~ 

I shared your memo and talked with both Bill Dresser, General 
Manager - Customer Services-Florida, and Joe $acher, President 
- Florida Operations. We all agree that your explanation to 
the Rep is the correct one. And that is that we will err on 
the side of the customer. It is the right thing to do in this 
situation. 

F03B36Z 0000140 I 
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August 2, 1993 

To: Jerry Sanders 

FROM Robert W. ONeill 4 NQ 

SUBJECT: Ombudsman Complaint - Data Base Cleanup . 
I sent the enclosed memorandum to you on May 14, 1993, but I have 
not received a reply. I would appreciate your checking on the status 
of this investigation and providing me with a report. 

PO38362 0000144 1 



May 14, 1993 

TO. Jerry Sanders 

FROM: Robert W. O'Neill 4" 
SUBJECT Ombudsman Complaint - Data Base Cleanup 

5 I received a call from an individual i r  
b i n c l u d e r  v : & : ~ , - - % m - ~ -  -- 

we have quiet a few circuits w h i r i & e  been disconnected, but have 
not been removed. According to the caller, there are "D" Orders 
which have been pending for a long time - some from as far back as a 
couple of years. 

According to the caller, COSMOS will show the circuits as working, 
but the circuits will not appear on TlRKS or BOCRIS. The caller is 
concerned that we have installed new circuits in some instances 
where facilities are already available, but our records incorrectly 
reflect the facilities are in use. 

_ -  whose functions 
The caller i s  concerned that 

The caller indicated that removal of dead circuits is such a low 
priority that it generally is not being done. As a result, the caller 
believes we are expending needless funds installing new circuits 
where there are circuits actually available. 

I would appreciate your having someone investigate this matter and 
report the findings to me. 

P03B36Z 0000145 1 



pTooo0 Z9CBCOd 



. .  . .  . . .. 
' . .. . .  . .  . .. 

.. ..  
. .  

. . .  . . .  

.. 

. .  

, .. , .. .. . . , , . . . , 

r. , . . .  . 

- .  . .  
L... >.l...~ ....,.... ;, . . ~  , :. ... , , , ~  

. . .  . 

. .  . .. , . .  . _ .  . . 

. . .  
.. . . .  ., 

. ,  , . .~ 
~' < . .  ~. 



4 

P03B36Z 0000148 



01-08'93 01:13PM 

October 8, 1992 

4 
3 
Lc 
5 

7 
B 
4 
1 0  

t R E S  

pla&-a- 
telephone call to Southern- -Bell-'s Emplayee Reporting Line. 

1 5 -  ' reported that two TSewices Technicians had 
came to h'im with a complaint 

did not identify the two Servioes Technicians, hecauEe he 
claimed they were apprehensive about calling the Employee Reporting 

14 Ijine themselves for fear of getting in to  trouble. 
related that these two Services Technicians had told him that'on 

dl a _ - _ -  while they-wex? working on two separate a t r o ~ b G S ,  aeir  supervisor,^ $had come to them and 
instructed them to close the two troubles out. When the Services 

34 Technicians informed ; that the troubles were not ready to be 
dS closed out. allegedly t o l d t h e  ServicesTechnicians to close 

them anyway because the 24-hour commitment to the customer was 
about to expire. 

This matter was assigned to George E. Nicholson, staff Manger- 
a7 security, who contacted and arranged an in-person 

interview with him for Sentemb& 8. 1992. That interview took 
W 21 place as scheduled at * ,!, at which time 

pravided a signed statement concerning the inionnation he 

tr thW%aptioned employee. 
- 

17 

'ahad provided on his call to the Bmployee Reporting Line. 

~. 

P03B36Z 0000149 1 



FROL SUTEERN P"L TO 12053216876 P004/OG. 

i 

-2- 

1 During h i s  interview, refused to identify the two 
involved Services Techn&*imi, but he dM-agree to talk to them 

3 ahout being interviewed themselves. %was  advised that 
unless these Services Technicians came forward with their 
information on the customer accounts involved and DXOVided 

Security investigation into this matter could not proce=. 

$ The interview with<-&< took place on September 8, 1992. and 
nothing more was hears"~~%-'him until Nicholson telephoned h h  on 

10 October 7, 1992. A t  that time, stated that: he had 
relayed Nicholson8s comments to both of the seririces Technicians, 
but that neither of them wished to come forward and be interviewed. 

Nicholson discussed this matter with you by telephone on October 8 ,  
1992, and we are now sending you this correspondence for whatever 
ase you feel is appropriate. we are now closing our investigatio-n 

16 i n t o t  allegation and any questions you have, may be 
directddko Staff Manager-Security George E. Nicholson in West Palm 
Beach at telephone number 407-037-9270. 

(8 statements concerning the instructions given to them by - the 
,,/ 

- .. 

Yours very truly, 

Mario C. Martinez 
General Security Manager 

GBN:rr 

I t R e s t r i c t e d  BellSoutb seauritp Informationoa 

F03B36Z 0000150 
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October 8, 1992 

.. 

:' 

EMPLOYEE DEFALCATION 
FL 03-05064 

This is to advise that Employee Reporting Line complaint number 9- 
8, received in your office on September 4, 19921 was investigated 
by this writer under the captioned case number. This case was 
closed on October 8, 1922, and the results were summarized in a 
letter report. 

Any questions you have may be directed to this writer at telephone 
number 407-837-9270. 

llRestricted BellSouth Security  information*^ 



E ~ P L O Y E E  REPORTING L;NE 
INCIDENT REPORT 

a FULL NAME ,---".--*. OF PERSON M A K I N ~ ~ O &  

REFERRED TO AREA 

DATE ?-4-7c5 TIME / d  .'m,/t. F03B36Z 0000152 
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9?-14-S3 05:OOPM FROM 'THERN BELL 

0 . ,  0 
. .  

<*' , 

June 1 8 ,  1993 

a. Steve Klimacek 
Attorney 
150 West Flagler Street 
suite 1910 
Miami, Plorida~33130 

Dear Hr. Klimacek: 

92-11-18 FL 20-05082 
92-08-01 PL 30-0-273 

Please find the attached photocopies of Security investigations on 
related t o  Employee Reporting Line Reporb. This h f O r m a e i O n  is 
being forwarded to you a t  the request of Kr. Mickey Cox, Director- 
Security, via M s .  Darlene Vines. 

Tf you need any additional information please advise. 

yours M y ,  

m:rr 

\ 

F03B36Z 0000153 
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07-14-93 05:OOPM 'FROM j TKERN BELL' ' . TO MR. COX P017/021 ' .:) 
, . . . .  - ....... __._______.._______ -. ............ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

-. .. .- . . . . .  . .  
_ .  

... ._ . - ... I . . . .  . .  
. .  

mmssBs : 

YeS j NO 

No 

i 
was mion nepreeontative requested? - 
Was the Union Representative A&vlsad of the - - YeS no Pay Policy? 

I 
UNJNTON REPRESENTATIVE: ' - 

I : 

REMARKS: I I 

i 
I 

' 

1 P03B36Z 0000154 
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March 15, 1993 

To: 

FROM? 

I Rlf: I 

.:. . 

SHEREE LARGIN 
ASSISTANT STAFF MANAGER-SECURITY 

DEL CAGTEWOS ' 
STAFF MANAGER-SECURITY 

EMP+ $PORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 10-10 
A 

SOUTH FLO DA FILE 13-0-2553 

The attached memo, although dated FebNary 15, 1993, was not 
released until March 11, 1993 because it was intended to answer 
employee reporting line complaints lo-$0 and 10-14. Since 10-14 is 
still being worked on, this correspondence was obtained from 
Network and they agreed to issue another report once 10-14 is 
completed. 

As the response indicates, employees made incorrect assumptions and 
there'is no substance or logic to the complaint. If further 
information is necessary, please advise. .. 

.c 

DC:mrp 

Attachment 

d 

PO38362 0000159 1 



03-15-93 03: 35PY 

Febrqary 15, 1993 

Memorandum 

To: Nario Martinez 
General Secur i ty  Manager 
Miami, Florida 

&.prom: 1 
8 ? 

d _ .  1: .'P $;$ 
7 

Re: Employee Reporting Line Incident Report l b r l o  
1 

L i s t e d  below &e tl& r e p l i e s  to the t w o  indident  report$ from 
November 2, 1992: 

4 

. . . . ~~ ~~~ ~ . .  . .  

/z. T I I ~  followinu resnonseLvwas-ifrom~ /3 <. (24 
Report No. 13-0-2553-1 

we are  not  sure where the emplovee is aetting, their,,,information. 
1 6  ma fact of the mat ter  is the ?and 
17 remote switches w e r e  severly damaged by'salt 

waxer mtrusiion aaused f r o m  Hurricane Andrew. Central  O f f F c a  
Switch keplaaements have never to my knowledge been funded by 
FEMA or an other government; organization. It i s  i r r e l e v a n t  

f a c t  remained they  both had to be replaced. 
w h e t h e r  e i  #i er of these switches fed one or 1000 customer. 

1 
%e 

- 

t 
i' 

~ 

r 

e, 
i 

1 

- 
P03B36Z 0000160 
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:: 
3;: S T A F F  OFFICE REFERENCE NUMBER n 

I 

<, 

‘EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

. r  

FULL NAME OF PERSON MAKING REPORT: 

J O B  TITLE:  

DEPARTMENT: 

.- CONTACT NUMBER: 

-~ ~ ~~~~~ 

INFORMATION: 

FULL NAME(S):  

DEPARTMENT: 

HOW D I D  COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORXA’l’ION 

REFERRED TO: AREA: 

P03B36Z 0000161 1 



Please find the attached N o  bco&es of Security investigakbne on 
related t o  Employee Reporting e &?porte. %%Is information is 
being fo?-varded to you at  khe request of Mr. Kiolrey cow, D i r e c t o r -  
Security, via Ks. Darlene Vines. 

Xi! you need any addlklonal ini!orma:ion please advise. 

xmlrl3 truly, 

F03B362 0000162 I 
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FROM ..: '..'TEELN BELL TO MR. cox P003/021 1 
PO4 

L.. 

. .  (3 0 .. 
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1?-14-93 05:ODPM FROM ' TtlERN BELL TO MR. COX 

. 
' -) 

1-09-93 04:29 PM 
i. - 

A. 

8. 

a. 

c 

P004/021"" 

PO2 0. , .'. - 

. -  

/ - a -  

F03B36Z 0000164 



'ITHERN BELL .' TO MR. COX POO5/02 I 

/'"! 
\.J 

12-09-93 04:29 PM 103 0 3 

w. - I ! - . Q - ~ ~ ~ ,  Pl3B36Z 0000165 

02-09-93 04:33Pll PO03 27 

<-96% F R O M  S O U T H E R I N  BELL 3 0 5 9 2 8 0 8 4 1  0 7 - 1 4 - 9 3  o & . ~ ~ P M  ~ n n ~ l  a s n  
93% I " 
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2-09-93 04:29 PY , .. 

07.-14-93, 05:DOPM PROM ' "THERN BELL TO MB. COX P006/021 .~ ) 

J .~ 

03% 
1-96% 

. 
- 
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TEERN BELL ' P007/02i ~ j 

'I ... - c s .  

' 

PROPOSED COSTS- 

COMPUTED SRVINPS: MONTHLY 
W U Y  

t wo-YEAR 

P03B36Z 0000167!  
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'TEEBN BELL 

v 

24 
1 

24 
1 
1 

1 
124 
124 
1 
8 

EQk 
WA 
QLR 
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TO MR. COX 
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Marlo C. Martinez 
General Security Manager 
Soulheasl Florida Area 

May 26, 1993 

Mr. John P. Derham I11 
Sales Vice-president 
BellSouth Communications, Inc. 
500 North Orange Avenue 
Room 552 
Orlando, Florida 32803 

Dear Mr. Derham: 

- ~ ~ ~ y ' y y . ~ w . & + s  * j & , w ~ y ~ , ~ A ~ & U A 3  *IC= 

MPLOYEE REPORTING LINE COMPLAINT FL-92-11-18 
FL 20-05051 

Southern Bell 
Suite 1021 
6451 N. Federal Highway 
.Fl. Lauderdale. Florida 33308 
305 492-3530 

- .  - .  
The Fort Lauderdale Security O f f  ice receive-d-an alleqation-via 

..-. W-.'R"*. I .... "-.. ,.. "-a?* Line that t 
@E& an unethical 

ep&&t~ti~~ (ASfiTT 
Florida. A security case was opened 
Meeker, Staff Manager-Security for inJestigation. 

The caller, who made the allegation, requested anonymity. when 
interviewed on February 3, 1993, and declined. to provide a 
statement. However, the caller said that he could provide  evidence 

was providing proprietary information 
,257 to .'$ an employee of? .. -A recent " - ,examDle siven bv the 
a t h a t  would show that 

30 caller 'was the ESSEX contract with3 . .. ~- , . .I.:. ~ 

BellSouth Communications, Inc. had"&old-.ESSEX to them on 
contract which expired in September 1992. About two days...aff 

33 contract'..expirec and ~ ?approached .. . i 
39 :,"$ offering ESSEX servic 
a S $ 7 0 0 . 0 0  less than they had' 'originally paid. 
3 4  - signed a contract with'!? q f o r  ESSEX. This was 
37discovered by the caller when . 

3 qand discovered that 
$@provided and that? 

called to report a trouble. The caller 1ooked.into their rec 
.had sold them less than what BellSouth had 
. : only knew that they were saving money. 

"Restricted Bellsouth Security Informationts 
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FILE: FL 20-05051 
PAGE: 2 

3 M-ker interviewed -and obt ined a copy of the contrac . 
4 -  stated she was approached by 7 someone from 
5 .  November 1991. The contract was ex en ed for 60 months at 

that time and there was to be a savin s of $792 a month. The cost 
7 comparisons that were proposed b; - %  eveal 124 station ESSEX and 

24 network access registers exiscing and proposed with an monthly 7 saving of $792.12. Also, f- - --e Pstated she did not deal with, 
after the contract was signed because she felt it was easier to 
call Southern Bell directly. 

as interviewed and stated 

e Authorized Sales 
po.rt . c.os?shakoE.-@ 

_____ ~ ~~ 

&=Wenta&b=. .. Program -Operations Guide. This ' support _----__ includes 
obtainh~a~d-,providing..non-proprietary .custamer..inf ormation-to.. ASR 
- sa;Ce_Spersonnel --_ ... upon . . request. . . . -__- . . 

- .. 
~ ~ 

___II__._. ~ .- .~. I 4;: 
I ?  

2/ identified bfl -%.+,I !#andr 

- .  =eye interviewed and stated they the sales made by 
' 20 the ASR's were a part of their yearly sales results. -Jwas 

j ._.,,_ jas a major competitor for BellSouth 
Communications-, Inc. Account Executives (AEj, and as a very 
aggressive company. Also, that the AE may feel that the support 
given by the Vendor Sales Coordinator gave the ASRs an unfair 
advantage. 

Meeker has contacted the caller five times since the original 
interview a t t e m p ~ ~ g -  ~-to._g-e.~-..-_th_e,,..:.fur~.heL..--~y-~~enc_e....-i~d~c~~~_g 
m.isconduct,- each ime.-the caller was unable to provide additional 
information regarding the allegation. 

Yours very truly, 

- - -. 
. . . .. .. ..-.-I-.-- ~ 

Mari'o C. Martinez b General Security Manager 
LLM: rr 

copy to: Darlene Vines, Assistant Staff Manager-Security 

"Restricted BellSouth Security Information" 
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May 26, 1993 

Darlene Vines, Assistant Staff Manager 4 ::m: Mike Phagan, Manager-Security 

Re : Employee Reporting Line Dispositions 
;,: 

. ,  * I! 
I have listed below, the status of eadh case per. your May 25, 1993 
memorandum. 1. 

$ 

93-02-07 

f /  93-02-09 

18 93-02-12 
'q 

20 93-03-16 

21 93-05-03 

2 3  93-05-04 

24f 93-05-12 

- .. - 
. .. ~~~ 

~~>;~.*-"l"~, i .*r . .  ..... ,~ ,/.. 8 Investigation was conducted 
at the direction of Legal, . .  
Priviledged and Confidential: 

3-5102 % 

3-5104 

3-5107 % 

10-5064 '.: 
,h. ~ ~ ..,s..,, ~ 

," ..,.,..., . 

',. .,., .,.. (W 
3-5118 

3-5166 

Subject to .Attorney/Client 
Priviledge and Work Product. 
All records are being maintained 
in Legal, Miami, Florida. 

Awaiting Auditors' report. 

Employee terminated May 6, 1993. 

.. South Florida case. 
bL 

Case open (TJF). 

Case open (GEN) . 

If you have any questions, please contact Mike Phagan at (305) 492- 
3536. 

. _  

MP:ds 

P03B36Z 0000174 ! 



I 

February 3, 1993 
. .  

4. 

EmQmZum 

BHEREE LAROIN, ASSIBTANT STAFF HANAaER-SECURITY 

MIKE PEAQAN, XA2TAQER-BECURITY - - .  
RE: EMPLOYEB REPORTING I S N E  INCIDENTS p 

1 

P 
! 

114, 11-10, AXD 11-10 
I I 

P e r  your request, I have attached responses f o r  A mployee Reports 

7' r r 11-5, and 11-10, both have been handled by tiouthepst F+orid 

W e  were unable to f i n d  any reference t o  Report&& I therefore 
contacted the' oomplainant this  date,  and d e t k i 6 e d  no one had 
contacted him since h i s  repor t  was made. Arrangements have been 
made for h i s  interview t h i s  afternoon. This case w i l l  be hancUed 
in an expeditious manner. 

Attachments: 

11-5 - - 11-10 



. ,  

.I 

ALLER WISBES.BIS IDENTITY NOT TO BE DISCOSED OUTSIDE SECURIT 

EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

REFERENCE NUMBER 11-18 

-+F 
c__ 

Date Received: 11-18-92 at 1:00 PM by Sheree Largin 

Full Name of Person Making Report: 

Department: Marketing - BSC 
5 
7 Contact NO. : F ~ PLEASE CALL THURSDAY MORNING I 

ADDITIONAL I N F O R M X T I O N ~ D E D .  
.. +.:q ature of C ~ a u  Caller -. is concerned of .working relationship 

10 Eetween LLVen~d~oL- Account Coordinator. and -- ~- 
I /  4-' WIIUln..I.-.- LFA-%z.I(.119 .. .,.... 

BSC customers. 
Florida and; 

. .  

Caller said BSC has services under contract, suoh as ESSEX, to 
0 knows or can find out when the 

steps in and gets the contract with the customer renewed without it 
'gets paid by BSC for the contract like it 

Caller said there is no wayL--ican know when 

'P ""&w. 11.1. 
14 numerous customers and 
15 contracts expire. "Somehow lust before the contract expires, I.... 

1 7  being re-negotiated 
/g was a new contract. 
Iqthe contract will expire unless they are told byr--'-- 

~ 

.--j. 

- ~ - ~  
---w D - A  recent examDle given was the contract with 

.-&/:!.I About 3 years ago, BSC sold ESSEX t O - f f i ~ ~ ~ 6  
month contract. (Contract expir ,_Royhly 2 

23 davs after contract expired, 

.-. _,.,, . ~ "will' ' provide ESSEX ".for $700 1' they had 
aoriginally paid for it, which was from us (BSC). a_- %signed with 

called to report some kind of trouble.""~~""Caller go* to 
Iooping '.' into their customer records and discovered when their 
contract expired and when the new contract was signed and also 

S/realized they had purchased less from"? rthan what they had 
originally purchased from us , however custoher didnrt realize it-- 
all she knew was that she was saving $700. 

:*.,~,, ., .*. ~ , - j 

-- .- 
a-yKE----ehzy- 24 ..... I_~._,I .. ..~ ,. .. ~ . .  , 

27 
20 

..s%--*.-> ,.,.... .. Q.P"JT%# 
This was discovered by caller when ,' 

Caller said when a service such as ESSEX is to be installed, a form 
5309 is prepared and input into 'the system' (name of system 
unknown). Engineering has access to this system so see what kind 
of'work they need to do and what equipment is needed. Caller said 

began inqiring 
can 

38 that just a few days after the 5309 is input, 
3qabout them getting the contract and there is a w a v  theyN( 
Y[gknow about the 5309 unless they are told by I _-. 

x 

41 works with at 

P03B36Z 0000176 1 
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May 23, 1993 

Mr. Mickey Cox 
Director-security 
BellSouth Telecommunications Inc. 
20th Floor, 600 North 19th Street 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 

Dear Mickey: 

FILE: FN03-05084A 

On November 23, 1992, your office received an anonymous letter 
stating that $had instructed Account Executives to back date 

to qualify for the F da rter Sales Award 
is known among his 

subordinates. for his. lack of. good ethi N o d  F1,orida Security 
completed and. submitted a detailed investigation report .on 
December 23, 1992. NO evidence. to support the accusations 
contained in the letter was developed. 

. , . ~ . .  . . , , ~ . u r ~ ~ ~ n . 1 . ~ ~ , r ~ . ~ . - ' ~  23.contracfs to enable? 

=addition, -the letter 'alleged tha' - ..., 

As you recall, on March 3, 1993, Vice President Corporate 
Compliance, John Gunter teauested that..-s,ome,..Ac.o-qt-sExecutives and 

32.Sales Managers in ,~ Joffices be 
interviewed as. a follow-up to ~e igatiGn1' ""'.Tfie anonymous 34 letter 'stated that 1- Account Executives and 
'Managers' wo.uld corroborate the allegations. 

% Two account Executives in?c r .  

37 Quarter Sales Program criteria; 
which -d,id.,,~,nott, meet the 3rd 

were .interviewed and denied any G6wledge of any 6ethiCa1" 
sales reporting activity. They also explained'that the.driver for. 
Sales Award Programs and Compensation is the orders that are input , 

into .the service order system, not contract dates. Both ' stated 
e highest ethic standards are expected and demanded by 

t and: 
38 

43 and his management team. 

J P03B36Z 0000177 
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Mr. M. Cox 
Director - security 
600 N. 19th Street, 8th Floor 
Birmingham, AL 35203 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Because of the recent dismissal of AEls in Georgia over the 
df Watsavers, I'd like to be sure I'm covered just in case 
someone comes nocking at my door with a similar ethics issue. 

several ofher -1s to a0 

qualify for -th 
pun in the Sta 
not qualify to 
deal with not rec 
of the sale, the 
losing my job over. 

Q w 
I /  so that wef ,_ 

.*e .- , -_-.....̂ .̂  ".-*-." _---.Plr.. 

Actually, I'm appaled that the uppt c,manaaement.-of this 

promotion; the same individual who has imructea us to do this; 
the same individual who among his subordinates is known for his 

T wish to remain anonvmous-fpr fear of losing my job and career; 

necessarily agree withl'his'-directives and his ethics. 

I would urge you to conduct an investigation. 

and numerous AE's and administrative type managers would 
collaborate this allegation. 

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter. 

cc: J. Derham 
V. Jobson 

'for a - j9 corporation is currently considering _-, ,1--1 I 

lack of good ethics. I' 

Zgthis is the fear #instills in people that do not 

He has-given,.,s,gc& 
-_ 27 instructions in ' '?as well as to his 

. .  .. , 
, 

Headquarters 



. 

-2- 

2 In addition, two 

5 Quarter objective, 109-50% whilet 
-wed and also denied-any knowledge of* 

ty byf h r  anyone else. made the 3rd 
id not,"finishing at 

at contract dates are 

3 
4 

80.36%. Both Sales Managers also -----m# s%=e 
not a driver in the Sales Award or Compensation Program and felt 
the allegation was unfounded. 

9 One,..--- ;Account executive, -7 who finished at 
97.57% was interviewed and also delied knowEdge of unethical 
behavior. He stated that no one has ever told hih to back date 

&contracts. - --:stated that during the 3rd Quarter Sales Program 
he had some pending orders that were not .in the service order 

/#system by the contest cut off date. (r Baid that' Jwould 
not allow these to count towards the contest because they were not 

/bin the system at the cut off date. i stated that' I and 
the entire department has a strong emphasis on ethical behavior. 

. (92.93%) was also interviewed 
o knowledge of any unethical behavior, 
back dating of contracts. He also .. 
itment to ethics and felt that the 
d adequate check and balances to 

plso stated 
that contract dates do not drive the Compensak.ion-or %ales Award 
Programs. 

No evidence to substantiate any of the allegations in..the anonymous 
letter was developed in this subsequent investigation. 

**xr\.n"LI.- -.q 

- 23 prevent fraudulent manipulation of sales results 

If you have any questions please contact me or Staff Manager- 
Security Warren Dove. 

eneral Security Manager 
North Florida Area 

CWD: kw 

PO38362 0000179 



Reporting O f f  ice: Investigation ~ ~ ~ ~ At: 

Classification; 

Steno: . 

WARREN DOVE . 

SXNOPSIS : 
ou6 letter was received by Bellsouth Security_Directp_rM.iak~y Cox 

I Q - Nevkmhe , ,Onr  23. 1992. alleaidu.~~that 
~ ~ , ~ , , ~  ,.. ~~ 

ontracts so 'that Eh 

NOT TO BECOME PART OF 
EMPLOYEES PERSONNEL FILE 

~~ ~ ~~ 



. .  

'02-15-93 ll:33AM 4 .; TO 912053216876 ~ . 

PREDICATIO N 

On N6Vember 23, 1992 an anonymous letter was received bv BellSouth 

-ad instructed 
cts in order that they, Sales 
for a third quarter sales 

program and experience financial gain. A copy of the letter was 
also sent to Vernon Jobson, Group Vice President, and John Derharn, 
Sales Vice President-Florida for BellSouth Communications, Inc. 
This investigation was conducted by Staff Manager-Security Warren 
Dpve. 

ecvritv Director Mickev Cox allesins that 

B C K G R O m  
..., - 

13 ' is amnl nved hv FL. . ....- 
14 * 
is - ~ ~ . ~ - ~ - .  "".==---_- 
16 oderag,gonst ~ 

17 ' - " Y u . B " W  18 63Taxd-a social 5 

Security Department Records .Review 

Security Department records were reviewed and it was learned that a has not been the subject of any previous investigations. 

On November 23, 1992 the following anonymous letter was received by 
BellSouth Security Director, Mickey Cox. 

Mr. M. cox 
Director-security e 

600 N. 19th Street ,  8th Floor 
Birmingham, A1 35203 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Because of the recent dismissal of AE's in Georgia over the sale of 
Watsavers, I'd like to be sure I ' m  covered just in case someone 
comes nocking at my door with a similar ethics issue. 

, has instructed Iqe and 
severallother AE's to qo to our customers and back date contracts 
so that we, .; may quality 
/ for  the 3rd Quarter sales award program currently being run in the 
State of Florida. It is unfortunate that my sales did not quality 
to meet the program's deadline, and I was prepared to deal with not 

I 

3 3  ?!Y - .  
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receiving an award. However, falsifying the date of the sale, 
thereby qualifying for the monies is not worth losing my job over. 

Actually, 1% appalled that the upper management of this 
for a promotion: 

the same Individual who has instructed us to do this; the same 
individual who among his subordinates is known for his lack of good 

P wish to remain annnvmous for fear of losing my job and career: 
/&this is the fear --.~-~~-- Ifinstills in people that do not 

necessarily agree w L t h  his direckives and his ethics. 

ccorporation I s  currently Considering 

€$hits. 

I would urge you to conduct an investicration. He has given such- 
13 instructions in ! 

numerous AE's and administrative type managers would collaborate 
this allegation. 

Thank you fori your immediate attention to this matter. 

cc: J. Derham 
V; Jobson 

-..___/ - 
I 9  Interview of _ . .  . 

.~.*x*..-:-... I-." ~ ,.. ~~ ...~ . , .- -_Y__ 

- - . , ~ . ~ ,  . ,7v* '- ~' 
2 6 Q n  12-1-92, 
L/ 3. was interviewed *rega;ding Florida' 
ZE. quarter sales award program. stated that the. program. was 

called "3rd quarter Push". It ran from July 1, 1992 through 
September 30, 1992. The program was designed to stimulate sales and 
was based on a person's attainment of 35% of their respective 
adjusted annual revenue objective during the 3rd quarter. This was 
a total revenue contest not a product specific contest. The results 
of the contest were finalized upon September's final sales results, 

29sometime around mid Octoberl 1992. further indicated that 
award checks for all winnera were included with November 
compensation payments. 

Awards 

Eligible employees meeting the contest criterh were entitled to 
the following awards: 

Account Executives (M4, M3, M2, and MO) $750 
Regional Account Managers (M7) $750 
support Managers (PG3 6r PG4) $750 
system Designers ( X  b 11) $750 
Sales Managers (M4 & M8) $1000 
Support Managers (PG5) $1000 

x ._ 

I P03B36Z 0000182 
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54 
51 

Service Consultants $400 awarded i n  the  form 
of a G i f t  

Service Merchandise, 
redeemable €or 
merchandise only. 

. C e r t i f i c a t e  from 

Regional Sa le s  Managers (PG6) $1500 

A c c o u n t  Executives and Sales Managers had t o  a t t a i n  35% of their 
adjusted annual ob jec t ive  during 3rd quarder. System Designers, 
Service Consultants and support  Managers were measured against 
their speoifio role within the D i s t r i c t .  Some m a y  have been t i e d  t o  
a s p e c i f i c  channel, others may have been t ied  t o  an Account team. 
The var ious Districts i n  Florida were given .the l a t i t u d e  t o  set 
t h i s  up as  they s a w  f i t  t o  allow t h e  f a i r e s t  alignment possible  a t  
t h e  s t a r t  of the 3rd quarter. The employees e f f o r t s  were measured 
aga ins t  t h e ‘ r  u ique r o l e  i n  t h e  Sales D i s t r i c t .  Th i s  w a s  the first 
time this A a r 2 h a t  Service consultants w e r e  included i n  a sales 
bonus program. On J u l y  1, 1992,  Florida’s revenue objective-was - 
increased approximately $13 million. T h i s  was passed down t o  the 
var ious D i s t r i c t s  and t a t h e  AcCount Executives and Sa le s  Managera. 
A projec t ion  of 60% of t h e  Florida s a l e s  f o r c e  a t t a i n i n g  the 
objea t ive  was made when t h e  plan was f i led.  The,actual amount that  
a t t a ined  the award w a s  53%. Sales r e s u l t s  are always one month i n  
a r r ea r s .  The compensation systemdownloads the orders i n  the system 
usual ly  i n  t h e  middle of t h e  next month. For example, September’s 
s a l e s  are aa lcu la ted  i n  m i d  October when t h e  system does a 
‘download. A r e p o r t  is issued three t i m e s  per month t h a t  allows the 
s a l e s  personnel to see t h e i r  r e s u l t s  and t o  n o t i f y  their D i s t r i c t  
compensation person of any mistakes or discrepancies.  Each month 
the  sales personnel receive t w o  preliminary Lis t ing by Sales Code 
Reportsv1 as w e l l  as  a f i n a l  “ L i s t i n g  Report*I. I n  addi t ion,  a 
monthly “Compensation Report11 is furnished t o  the Regional Sales 
Managers t o  be d i s t r i b u t e d  t o  the  sales force. I n  addi t ion ,  t h e r e  
is an appeals process to process sales discrepancies.  The Account 
Executive w r i t e s  a l e t te r  of appeal t o  t h e  Sales Manager in t h e  
respective Regional Sales O f f i c e .  If t h e  Sales Manager concurs W i t h  
t h e  appeal it is submitted t o  t h e  Regional Sales Manager (PG6). If 
t he  Regional - Sales Manager concurs with t h e  appeal it is re fe r r ed  
t o  and_ u l t ima te ly  t o  Sa les  V i c e  Pres ident -F lor ida  

r e c a l l e d  t h a t  she received t h r e e  appeals -fmf 
x b m i t t e d  an appeal because she  sold a network 

-product i n  September bu t  failed t o  g e t  a contract  agreement signed. 
She had t o  go back t o  the customer and get the c o n t r a c t  signed- As 
a resu l t ,  t h e  order  w a s  delayed being inpu.t,in$o t h e  system and W a s .  
not  on September’s compensation reportg- 
w i t h d r e w  the appeal and w o u l d  n o t  a l l o w  

__I -=- - dist r ic t  during t h e  t h i r d  quar te r .  - -1 .~ - 

s t a t e d  tha t  
s a l e  t o  count 

P03B36Z 0000183 
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towards the "Push" award program as it was not on September's 
results! came in at 85.-30 of objective Fnd did not rcaeivs the 
bonus a w m  In .. addition,' 

+ " $ f % ? f % T m - J W m V K  A large CPE order for First Union was in the 
hold file as not all of the appropriate contractual documentation 
was received in time to have the sale appear on September's final 
resulta.xa-dley also rejected this appeal. - also related that 

in a finished the contest at 38.86% of 
.objective due * x g - r  ----g order6 not posting on 
September's results as expeatid. h o  rejected these appeals 
which prevented the Account ExecutiGes as wall as himself from 
benefiting from the award program.P __-- xplained that service 
orders are issued by the Customer Services Business Office and a 
"service compensation number" (SCN) is placed on the order. The SCN 
numbers on the service orders are matched against the list of SCN's  
by the' compensation mechanized system. Revenue calculation to 
retire the respective revenue objectives is calculated by the 
system based on product factors associated w i t l i  applicable USOCS. 

stated that 
Tid not receive the award as ne 

- 1- 

The following employees icno district attained the third 
quarter push bonus: \- 

25 
% of Objective 
170.64% 
109.54% 
260.248 
124 8 63% 
142.833 
417.90% 
383.40% 
109.89% 
143.20% 
120.48% 

433.28% 
193.17% 
171.65% 
144.47% 
142.83% 
115.40% 
115.40% 
109.54% 
260.24% 
170.64% 
192.83% 

192.83% 

i 
:-96% 

p03~36Z 0000184 
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109.05% 
110.669 
126.66% 
108.979 
154.08% 
108.93% 
108.99% 
110.66% 
125.27% 
108.19% 
108.84% 
124.95% 
108.99% 
110.66% 

173.74% 
198.12% 
153.13% 
107.67% 
168.64% 
168.65% 
168.60% 
173.74% 
173.74% 
173.74% 

TO' 912053216876 P007/0 I 
A 
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33 Jnterview of f 

35 on December 14, 1992, BellSouth communications, Inc. 
36 was interviewed.- indicated 
37 that lie knew of no inte-ity problems with&- de remarked that 
3Q he not never seen .ter the way he runs the business for the 

sake - of, ._ a sales bonus plan that may be in effect. In addition, 4.3 Zxplained that there are various types of cantracts used by 
i the sales organization- CPE sales contracts must be signed by the 

customer and prior to the sale implementation. The customer as well 
as the authorized Account Executive sign this document w h i c h  is a 
legal document and is retained in Company files. Sales of some of 
Network services do not require a contract. An example of this is 
Watsaver. Sales of some other type of Network services do require 
a document called an "AgKeelUent" or "Letter of Election." This is 
used to outline tariff provisions and tern agreements. In SOme 
cases, the customer does not even date the form. In fact, there 

1 -  are many situations whereby a sale can be made, orders input into 
document is involved. 
the system and compensation paid in which no contract or written 

i 

1 I. 

RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION 
F03B36Z 0000185 
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i . :, . ._- 3 Int erv i e w  of 1 

5 On December. 18, 1992,.. BellSouth Communications InC. 6 " ?  w a s  i n t e r v i e w e d  and provided-. f o l l o w i ~  
s igS3lTka teme- 

December 18,  1992 
7:30AM 

r /  

!* 

Page 1 of .10 

' 4  I, make . t h i s  free and voluntary statement 
'5 t o  menLl&e"iKc-has identified h i m s e l f  t o  me.as. a Staff  Manager- 

Security representing BellSouth communications, Inc. I unde r s t au  
16 that  this &-ahm.a mayJhe_used a s  evidence,. 
'7-.- . - My. social secur i ty  number is:--- 
Jk I a m  employed by BellSouth C o ~ q n . i c - ~ ~ , n s  ,-- Inc .......a. S A  
17 E g i o n a l  Sales Manager. My supervisor is ~ ~ ~ . 20' BellSouth C mmunications, Inc. My n e t  

KaVe36en asked about 
a l legat ions involving m y  ethics i n  my district. Specifically;  
about a letter i n  which I am accused of ins t ruc t ing  my subordinates 
to' back date contracts so t h a t  I could earn bonus do l l a r s  from t h e  
Company#s t h i r d  quarter s a l e s  program. . The t h i r d  quarter  s a l e s  
bdnus program w a s  ca l led  t h e  t h i r d  quar te r  I1push." T h i s  was a 
Florida program, not a Company w i d e  program. The program began 
Ju ly  1, 1992 and completed September 30, 1992. It was based on 

i attainment of 35% of adjusted annual revenue.. objectives during t h e  / t h i r d  quarter. Account Executives, system designers and Service 
Consultants were e l ig ib le .  This  was t h e  first incentive program 
fo r  t he  non-management Service Consultants t h k y e a r .  The Service 
Consuifants were t i e d  to Account Executives and i n  some cases, 
teams. They were t i e d  t o  the primary group they support. The 
Service Consultants t h a t  a t ta ined  their object ive were awarded $400 

I Service Merchandise g i f t  certidicates - Account Executives, 
Regional Account Managers, Support Managers, and Systems Designers 
t h a t  a t ta ined  t h e i r  object ive were .awardecl $750 .  Sales Managers 
and SUppo'& Managers t h a t  a t ta ined  t h e i r  objectives received $1000. 
he Regional Sales Manager, myself, would have been awarded $1500 
f I had at ta ined the,object ive.  I did not receive t h i s  award as 

I was 92.93% of the 'objective. On Ju ly  1, 1992, the revenue 
objective was raised i n  Florida $13 mill ion.  T h i s  w a s  spread out 
among the various districts and passed down t o  t h e  Account 
Executives. These revised objec t ives  were used i n  calculat ing the  
t h i r d  quarter  objectives. M y  increased district objective was 

i approximately $2 million dollars: When an Account Executive makes 
a s a l e  he o r  she gives  it t o  a Service Consultant €or 
implementation. The Service Consultant prepares the necessary 
documents and gives it t o  the  business o f f i ce  for order issuance. 

7 I w a s  born on 

.- .. 
-%redted 's%rvice date  1s Ju ly  29 ,  1963. : 

RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION 
F038362 0000186 
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A SCN, Sales Compensation Number, is placed on the order by the 
Service Representative. This number is what allows our 
Compensation Program to work. Our Compensation staff matches the 
SCN numbers that my administrative support group submits, to the 
scN numbers from actual service orders that have been issued by the 
business office. My RSM 

4 assistant, .n provide you with a much more detailed 
explanationiof “-SCNgnumbErs and service order process if you so 
desire. The third quarter sales push was not a product spccific 
sales bonus plan. It was a total revenue plan Award checks would 
have been included in the October payout whicd would have arrived 
in November. Contracts in the sale of Network services are really 
confirmation of tariff provisions. For example, Megalink, 
Synchronet, ESSX, use a contract to cqnfirm the CUStOmer’S 
commiteent to a period of time that service will be installed. The 
contract states the period of subscription, the order date and the 
terms and conditions as specilied in the tariCr.ror the particular 

, Not all Network services are contractual. For example, 
y S3riCe can have an E S S X  that is month to month. T h i s  is not 
contractual. Trunks, Watsavers, and in some cases Synchronet, are 
n o t  contractual. The services are sold, the orders issued by the 
business office and compensation paid. Some of our orders go to 
the ISC depending upon the complexity. They would issue the order 
and put the 3CN on it. CPE system sales always require a contract. 
They are legal documents with very strict guidelines. We have an 
exception to the firm order policy prov.ision. This is used when 
the customer has to have the system ordered prior to obtaining 
signatures on a contract because the customer’s legal department 
must review the contract. We will not turn the system up, until we 
have the signed contract. In the compensation system, we put a 

No one is paid compensation until all documentation is 
received, including the contract. The sales person only gets paid 
after the documentation is received. The Network Sales contract 
must be signed prior to the service being installed. However, the 
Sale can be put into thQ system prior to the signed contract. -The 
procedure on Network sales involving a contract should be identical 
to that used for CPE contractual services. Over the last 3-4 years 
we have held training sessions in my district regarding the 
Contract service procedures. I have never instructed anyone in my 
organization to falsify any document, to back date any document, or 
to do anything else which would result in unwarranted personal 
gain- And to the contrary, I have many tines, individually and in 
groupmeetings covered my employees very strongly on the importance 
Of exercising full integrity on each sales transaction. As a 

. I _  matter of fact, at the end of May 1992, at a district meeting 

This is my understanding of the process. 

, hold flag. 

- 
-18 involving my affices, with 
47 in attendance, I covered and’insisted that they follow ftrm 

. 

order policy and give written order confirmation to their customer 
on every sale. I told them it was professional business and the 

F038362 
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even remarked at this meeting that. 
he agreed with whatm%wiwand told the employee group he (sic) 
nothing to add. The only incident that I recall regarding back 
d~~Aj-o.:E.,..a contract o c c u ~ d  durinu the 3rd - quarter sales push. 

7 made an integrated 
C: system sale--o ~ The sale included Meaalin.k& 
4 :- , .,(i 

She made the sale Se- 
25, 1992. Due to the complexity of the sale and the fact that 
orders were back logged as installation personnel were loaned to 
the Hurricane Andrew restoration project, thejorders were delayed 
getting into the system. I S C  would not input i n t o  the system ,until 

'5 all critical dates could be established. 
IL 1- )s, and appealed for cre it or thia aale as part 

'or the thTd"Q%F&push bonus_ero-gram~~sin~e~..sh~s~~_~he service 
'7 discuss the validity'of the app-eal. told give'~'ii6 the 

.nd she asJ&$%h%t contract. 
ltha$ she did  not^ know a contract was required for 

t...-to* her customer with a contract. She 
23 explained to him < that she did not know that a contract: 

was required and asked h l m  to sign and date the contract the date 
he agreed to Durchase. September 25, 1992. This occurred sometime 

3 right thing to do. 

- came to the sales job in January 1, 1992 from being a 
"in- the Business Communication Center. 

dent to her -~ . r.LIICr.-.----ur.. 

' 8  in September. went to I, to 

joes back to 

26 aroGd October 15, 1992. 
27 me going . _  thr:ough *- ~ . -  - 

2Q 4 'discussed the matter on a 
29 conterence call. On that call I advised-both _ _  that 

even though the sale was made in September 1.would'not allow it to 
count for the third quarter push bonus because the sale did not 
appear in the final sales listing for the month of September. This 
decision was consistent with the way we treated Account Executives 
throughout the state. The sales counted only if they appeared in 

, July, August or September's final sales listings obtained from the 
compensation system. This is the only knowledge I have of back 
dating contracts. I have explained why we did not allow this sale 

39 to count for the contest to @rho in turn explained if to 
39 Neither one of them liked it but they understood the basis 
! for hy decision. By the way, if the sale had counted for them it 
would have counted for me too. As you were previously told, I did 
not receive the bonus from the third quarter sales push. I have 

43 instructed QO cover all employees once again on all 
contract acrvicec, and thc proper procedures for handling those 
transactions in early 1993. If you desire to interview any of m y  
people regarding the{allegations against me, I welcome it. If you 
decide to interview anyone, I would request you interview everyone. 
If there is one thing that I pride myself on, it is integrity. .I 
pr4ctice and preach, do the right thing. 

I 

. I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
i RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION 
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I have read the above handwritten 10 page statement and it is true. 
I have signed and dated each page and in i t ia l ed  a l l  corrections. 

-7 1992 
9:45AM 

DiSDOSition 

No further investigation is anticipated a t  thhs time. 

Closed 

1 

I I 

I 

i 

RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION 
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February 24, 1993 

. .  . . .. .. _. , 

To : Sheree L a r q i r k  
Assistant Staff Manager 

. . .. 

From: H a r i o  Martinez 
General Security Manager 

Re: 

i 

EmployeeReporting Line Incident Report 
Number 93-2-9 

f 

I .  
Sheree, the above captioned report' was received in the Po& 
Lauderdale security office on February 19; 1993. Employee 
Defalcation case 3-5102 has been opened and assiqnecl to Larw . P 

I V '  
Meeker, Sttaff Manaqer securit 3 . i 

P03B36Z 0000212 
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- * . --. - JOB T I T L E : d  

DEPARTMENT : 

LOCATION: 

CONTACT NUMBER: 
1 

NATURE OF CALL: Caller had just attended ah ethics meetinq with 

his supervisor and he along with other technicians question ethical 

standards in the way the Maintenance Center personnel dispatch - ._ 

service orders and troubles. 

The Mtnce. Ctr. juggles figures just to get rid of the 

stuff quickly. The service orders have to be dispatched by 5 : O O  pm. 
(See next page) 

SUBJECT INFORMATION: 

FULL NAME(S) :- - 
DEP~RTMENT: 

SOCATION: 

PHONE NUMBER: 

SUPERVISOR: 

HOW D I D  COMPLAINANT ACQUZRE INFOFSWTION 



EMPLOYEE R E W R T I N G  LTNE INCID- REFORT. 

93-a- 9 
NATURE OF CALL (CON'EINUEDI: 

The troubles they take h 24 hour clock. The MA's will hold 

them if they are real busy and dispatch to the Technicians at 5:OOpm 

and there is no way a technician can do it then. This is widespread 

- with MA'S and all outside technicians have encountered this. One 

more thing the MAS do is when they get.backed up, they will'call 

the customer and ask the customer if they can do their job the next 

day or so. The caller said he didn't understand all the details of 

the PSC Tariff when a customer reports phone, but he didn't think 
- - .  

this is the way it was set UP with the PSC. 

Most of the outside technicians there are 23-25 years with the 

Company and nobody tries harder to be more ethical with the customer. 

The Company preaches ethics and the customer iust continues to aet 

jerked around. 

is dispatched. Sometimes the customer gets re-scheduled 2 - 3 times. 
The MAS don't care. They are covered once the order 

MAS are really bad when they try and convince the customer that their 
~ 

trouble is in the phone or equipment so they don't have to dispatch. 

Sometimes the customer aets two- or three ohones but - s  

in the outs-ne. 

n . .  CalleWsaid the outs ide Technician is the 

. in our Companv. When the technician is aiven so methina at a q u a  ter 

of 5pm. their supervisorwill iast say "NO access it". or thev Se nd 

a technician a 4 hour service order at 4:OO pm and it's just "No 

access it". The outside technician is the one that has to meet 
eye to eye with the customer. 

POD362 0000214 



EMPLOYEE R E W R T I N G  L I m  INCIDENT' REPORT 

93-24 
NATURE 

The 

OF CALL (CONTRIDED): 

outs ide  t echn ic i amhas  an  honest concern down there .  The 

maintenance center people j u s t  d o n ' t  care -- as long a s  they  g e t  

it dispatched, they don ' t  care when. t 

C a l l e r  said se rv ice  o rde r s  shou ld 'no t  have a 5 : O O  pm 

commitment. s , 
Cal l e r  says our  company is  no t  e t h i c a l  i n  our business  

tactics. There j u s t  has  t o  be a po in t  where you s top  ly ing  t o  
- .  - 

t h e  customer. The Company talks about ethics bu t  w e  should have 

honesty and e t h i c s  t o  have Qua l i ty .  ' W e  need qua l i ty .  

C a l l e r  s a i d  h i s  superv isor  is 

-The MaintenanceYenter is l oca t ed  on 

F03B36Z 0000215 



Uly 12, 1993 i. I 

exists Ln 

'approved by the Cornmiurnion. However, tho language in t h i ~  
iparticular sootion vas ahanged to shw one-half me monthly aacess 
!rate, which would be interpreted by most as ons-half the baaia 1FK 
;ratm. 
I 

jCompany Attorneys and Regulato ar6 addressing the  matter and 
oxpact resolution shorkly. We w r 11 continue to follow up M thia 

l r m a t t e r  on a montnly basis and inform you of the f i n a l  outcome. 

IMP: y1: 
i 
i 
I 
I 
I 

i 

F03B36Z 0000216 
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Mario C. Martinez 
General Security Manager 
Southeast Florida Area 

June 21, 1993 

Mr. R. W. O'Neill 
Vice President and 
General Counsel 
2003 Campanile 
1155 Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 

Southern Bell 
Suite 1021 
MSt'N. Federal Highway 
Fl Leuderdale. Flohda 33308 
305 492-3530 

Mr. M. E. Cox 
Director-Security 
600 North 19th Street 
8th Floor 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 

Dear Mr. O'Neill and Mr. Cox: 
,~~ _-... i--Li.: ..... .~ ~. .. , 

. ., . 4 RE: $ 
IO . . ~ .  COG- S 

LEGAL 'MATTERS- 
FL 04-05055 

On June 1, 1993, Mr. Marshall Criser, Operations Manager, and Mario 
Martinez, General Security Manager, discussed..the tariff issue 
regarding this case. I 

Mr. Criser indicated that he believed the tariff was properly 
worded and that possibly it was misinterpreted in the Service 
Representatives Handbook. 

Mr. Criser agreed to discuss this matter further with Mr. W. G. 
Dresser's office to obtain a satisfactory resolution. 

Our files have been marked for follow-up on July 1, 1993. We will 
advise of this matter's resolution when it becomes available. 

Yours very truly, 

General Security Manager 

MCM: rr . .. 
-. . 
-.... 

JUN 25' 1993 
BiiL.lgbam. Itl-3. 

I 

P03B36Z 0000217 
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Mario C. Martinez 
General Security Manager 
Soulheasl Florida Area 

May 17, 1993 

Mr. W. G. Dresser 
General Manager- 
Marketing-Cust. Contacst 
301 West Bay Street 
Room 20EE1 
Jacksonville, Florida 

Mr. R. W. O'Neill 
Vice President and 
General Counsel 
2003 Campanile 
1155 Peachtree St. N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Southern Bell 
Suite I021 
€A5tKFederal Highway 
RLarrderdale. Florida 33308 
305 492-3530 

Hr. A. M. Lombardo 
Assistant vice President- 
Regulatory & External Affairs 
150 S. Monroe Street 
Room 400 
Tallahassee Florida 7 
-Mx. M. E. Cox' -=e---= 
Director-security 
600 North,19th Street 
8th Floor 
Birmingham, Alabama 

Mr. J. L. Nault, I1 
General Attorney 
675 W. Peachtree Street .. 

Room 4300 ~ :- 

675 W. Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Gentlemen: 

Re:. .. 
~ 

, *$,> .. . :..,.. ,._X. COMPLqINqNTS 
LEGAL l&l"l'ERs ' ' 

FL 04-05055 

;,y . . .  -' . .;-. '., 
' .,.. ..;,,*,,::: $ ,': 

. ... . ... 
_ .  

I=/-- 
~ 

M A Y  2 G 1993 

Reference also Security investigation (FL 13-05198) from mid-March 
of this year in which issued 
an Employee Reporting Line Incidenk-AReport (93-3-13) cgiestioning 
Company policy as relatedto temporary suspension af service. As 
per the Service Representative Handbook, we were quoting the 
suspension monthly rate as being one-half the monthly rate to 
include normal charges for Custom Calling features, etc. 

Mr. Dresser's response indicated the inquiry was referred to 
Headquarters, Mr. Lloyd &ult. Legal, and Elr. A. M. Lombardo, 
Assistant Vice President-Regulatory, since the matter involved the 
entire Company. The concensus of opinion indicated the sit~ation 
was not considered a matter of ethics but of cuskxaer service. The 
recommendation was that the tariff wording be changed to reflect 
the suspend service rate be one-half the monthly 1FR rate, rather 
than one-half the monthly ate, 

- 



-2- 

The matter has surfaced.again ?*is date,&n that a subscriber, 
3r *estiaae& Service 
ZRepresentative, ast?tiit+-m~imum monthly cost Co ’ m p e n d  .her 
telephone service temporarfiy while retafninq her telephone number. 
The costs were quoted as per the Service Repr 

7 a discussion ensued, and the matter referrred 
Assistant Manager-Customer Services. 

’ The customer questianedg -as to suspending service on her 
16 optional features, and $%greed this was possible. The 
‘ I  customer then advised:- hat a class action suit could be 

filed against Southern Bell for failing to fully disclose this 
information. 

somewhat satisfied in that we would suspen@charges for._+all 

rl.l&P”wI- _--. L this time. The hervice is listed-and 
This may in fact aggravate the situation or 

demonstrate undue interest in light of the fact tariff changes are 
being considered at this time. We will, however, be guided by your 
imput. - 
I have attached a copy of Security’s closing correspondence for 
file 13-05198 and Employee Reporting Line Incident Report number 
93-3-13 for your review. * 

Please refer any questions you may have to Mike Phagan on (305) 

I 
‘.I The customer, who was calling from*- -* --,+%?- 

‘6 features as well. 

16 bilfed 

appeared to be * 

It is not our intentiop to interview either 
I’ kp 

492-3536. 

Yours very truly, 

C. Martinez 
Security Manager 

MP: ds 

Attachments 

F03836Z 0000219 
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March 30, 1993 

~. , .~ .~. .~.~. ' :~ , '~ : '  ."':,: .: 
;Hr. Larry Mixon 
IOperations.lfanager- 
!. ,Marketing-Customer Contact' 
'2021.South Military Trail 
Room 121 
West Palm Beach, Florida - .- 

Dear ~ r .  Mixon:- 

7 

. 

9 Re:. 

I 

10 
EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE 'INCIDENT REPORT 
NUMBER 93-3-13 
MISCELLANEOUS INVESTIGATION 
FL 13-05198 

On March 18, 1993, the Southeast Area Security Office was asked to 

questioned the ',Company's 'suspend 
service practice. &mcifically, we suspend service at one-half the 
monthly rate including one-half the rate far optional features as 
well. The customer could in fact discomiect these features, and 
not be billed for the options. When service is restored, the 
features could again he added on the same service order at no 
additonal cost. 

I&. investigate an Famloyee Remrting Line Referral in whick 
'7 

This matter was researched and referred to Mr. Bill Dresser, 
General Manager-Customer Services, who recognized that the 
situation affected the entire CCE~C~Y, and not jast  the stzte cif 
Florida. Lloyd Nault, General Attorney, has been consulted by Mr. 
Dresser, and correspondence directed ta Mr. A. M. Lombardo, 
Assistant Viae President-Regulatory, with the recommendation that 
tariff wording be changed eo that instead OF reading "one-half the 
monthly rate" (includes features) it would read "one-half of the 
applicable IFR rate". This would preclude the Service 
Representative having to disconnect and reconnect features as well 
as network time, negotiation time w i t h  the customers, and 
Comptrollers' time. It is believedthis could be accomplished With 
a program change, and would have a minimal impact on forecasted 
revenues. 

The situation is not consider& an ethical breach as we were 
operating within the confines of the tariff. 

FO3B36Z 00OO22O 
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~., ~ . j . , * . n i . , , .  L , ,  .. ;I . . . 

please relate to!--.--. - *e+appredz&foa of: this csffice as 
w e l l  a8 higher manaqg-ent for her:concenr;. ' . 

Any questions you may have -should be r e f e e  to xty office at 492- 

.:.. . .. 

3536. 

' Manager-Security 

MP: ds 

bcc: D.arlene Vines 

I 

F03B36Z 0000221 
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March 30, 1993 

Darlene Vines . ~ .. I 
Assistant Staff Manager 

Mike Phagan 
Manager-Security/Southeast Floeida 

C Re: 5. 

7 COMPLAINh 

.. _.-,-.e=..:.. :.2zs~t-. . . 

-'-&k6LbYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REWRT 
NUMBER 93-3-13 
MISCELLANEOUS INVESTIGATION 
FL 13-05198 

- .- - .  

Captioned report was investigatedby the Southeast FloridaSecurity 
Office, and is suplmarized in the attaclied closing 'correspondence to 
Mr. Larry Mixon. 

If additional information is needed, please don't hesitate to call 
305-492-3536. 

MP:ds 

Attachment 

.- .. 

F03B36Z 0000224 



March 30, 1993 

Mr. Larry Mixon 
Operations Manager- 
Marketing-Customer Contact 
2021 South Military Trail 
Room 121 
West Palm Beach, Florida 

Dear Mr. Mixon: 

Re: 
9 

c___.%&.. 1 .. 
10 

EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT' 
NUMBER 93-3-13 
MISCELLANEOUS INVESTIGATION 
FL 13-05198 

On March 18, 1993, the Southeast Area Security Office was asked to ' b investigate an Employee 1.- Reporting _. Line Referral in which 
'7 questioned the Company's suspend 

se-rvice practice. Specifically, we suspend service at one-half the 
monthly rate including one-half the rate'Sor optional features as 
well. The customer could in fact disconnect these features, and 
not be billed for the options. When service is restored, the 
features could again be added on the same service order at no 
additonal cost. 

This matter was researched and referred to Mr. Bill Dresser, 
General Manager-Customer Services, who recognized that the 
situation affected the entire Company, and not just the State of 
Florida. Lloyd Nault, Genaral Attorney, has been consulted by Mr. 
Dresser, and correspondence directed to Mr. A. M. mmbardo, 
Assistant Vice President-Regulatory,. with the recommendation that 
tariff wording be changed so that instead of reading llone-half the 
monthly rate" (includes features) it would read "one-half of the 
applicable 1FR rate". This would preclude the Service 
Representative havingto disconnect andreconnect features as well 
as network time, negotiation time with the customers, and 
Comptrollers1 time. It is believed this could be accomplished with . a program change, and would have a minimal impact an forecasted 
revenues. 

The situation is not consided an ethical breach as we were 
operating within the confhes of the tariff. 

P03B36Z 0000225 
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. ..?,*,?*.*.-a- 
2 Please relate tcia- &e appreciation aE. ~ th ib '  office as 

Any questions you may.hare: shodd be referred' tu my-efice at 492- 
3536. 

Yours truly, 

. .. 
e_----.- well as higher management for her cancam,. -. ~. . . .  

- .  - 

;/Mike Phagan 
Manager-Security 

MP:ds 

bcc: Darlene Vines 

P03B36Z 0000226 



PAGE / OF 
2_ 

EMPMEEE~.REPORTING LINE IPICIQEXT REPORT 

STAFF O F F I C E T B E P E B E N ~  NUHBBR' 92 - 3 -  13 

 DATE^ / /8 /? 3 TIHE. i&/&/nl. RECEIVED BY ~ && . .:. . ~ /a 
5 FULL NAME OF _ P R x O Y - w - N $  -BEpORT& Q 

6 JOB TITLE: 

DEP?+T&NT 

. .  ~ .. . 8 LOCATION!,.' -. . ~ .. . 7 CONTACT NTJMBER: . .  

INFORMATION: 
>:T 

~ ~~ - -  I7 FULL NAME(~):' , 

DEPARTMENT: 

LOCATION: 

PHONE NUMBER: 

SUPERVISOR: 

HOW DID COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION 

F038362 0000227 
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PAGE A OF a - 
EMPI&XEE REPORTING L I m  I X C I D E m  REPORT 

STAFF OFFICE REFERENCE NUXBER 93 - 3-/3 

NATURE O F  CALL (CONTINUED): : 

' 3  

23 

PO38362 0000228 
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On this date, H. C,  Martinez, General Security Manager, Was 
questioned by Marshall miser, Operations Wmager, regarding tariff 
language vs. the Service Representative Handbook, etc. 
AWrUingly, Wiser informed Marthez that the tariff show "One 
half the access line rate' whiah would actually equate to one half 
the 1FR monthly rate. since this information was provided to 
Security by W. G. Dresser, General Manager-Marketing, Wiser Hill 
discuss w i t h  him. 

m:ds 

1711 177111 
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May 24, 1993 

.a 
MISCELLANEOUS IRVESTIGATION 
SECl FILE: FN13-05462 

\ I  on March  29,  1993, the: security group received an 

major business customer had ,been afforded rearrangement work 
without the b e n e f i t  of a servrce order being reoeived by RCMAC 
prior to the  work being completed. The caller reported that a 
Service Consultant had requested the work and had followed the 
request with a letter to a local RCHAC 'manager" indicating that 
formal service ordeys would follow i n  t w o  t o  three veeke. The 
original rearrangements for the customer were reported to have 
taken place on M a r c h l  18, 1993, @rid as of the date of the anonymous 
report, no The c a l l e r  
indicated have an 
adverse impact on 
Further, the  
practices and pmcedurea should be made t o  prevent: 'such 
occurrences. Finally, the mler indicated concern w i t h  respect to 
those responsible for issuing isemice orders: such as Markeking 
Representatives, Service Repres'entativea, and Service Consultants. 

or businkss account w a s  provided by 
the source of the complaint, 
No i d e n t i f i a t i o n  of the a 

anonymous report via the -XZyXReparfng Line reflecting that a c 

: 

I 

I 

P03B36Z 0000233 

FMt3-05422-5 



Oi-09-9i 09:21AM 

. .  - 

-2- 

prior to due dates aa a matter of Company convenience and 
efficiency. H8 uas unaware of any complaints brought to his 
attention in that regard. 

% E . -  __-_-,__--_-_ ~ __._- ~. m s  advised on this matter an May 
6, 1993:--and was requested to search for any large business 
customer activity completed on or about Harch 18, 1993. She w a s  
also asked to researah any reaent oorrespondence that would give 

nvolved I the request for the 9 iaentity to the 
rearrangements. 

On Harch 7 ,  1993, the Identity of the oustomer vas ascertained as 

- -  -_ 

- - __--a_----- I ?  I ,1 

I 3" '-"XVYr.~ . 
I q .@qve :three', etatiod-at;;;.,,~ was also found. with 
I 5 the zrrespondence dated !.¶ar&-'12 .-' 1993; ' and &irected to .! 

me origiiiai .request to 

'G The. remest detailed 
17 to be!"jierformed relativg to, ~. -, 

1 %  ,q th"e~ *. 
~. --.'.A pending service order, 

. . . . . .  ...... - .. ....... - .  
was to account for 

change for station ... ....,._ ...... .. , due dated 
3-18-93. The~'"rentaining'~6fations were to be m o v e d  aooor&hgly on 
April 2, 1993, w i t h  other associated stations transferred via 
service orders ,-.. on .. ^_"_ April 30, 1$93. The. revest was initiated by. 

for 

237 

zq Investhation in tha~RRCHACzgroup showed the-three 
25 ............ " . -  : ts"" have bean transferred ' without ' aczompeiiying 

service."orders"dn March 29. 1993, and caused a customer report 
27 according to ,-- - _ _ _  ~. , , . The stations were'regrouped to 
2Q their .original , ~ .  . 1.7 on March 29, 1993, at approximately 

10:55AX. 

30 On May 11,' 1993,. __ ? proyided 
Securityj,ith_a_deta$ied:.cbrpnology of service.'activity associated 

32 with during the period Xarah 2, 1993 
through Xay 7, 1993.1 She indicated that the requested movement of 
the three origin21-n-e-6 was in conjunction with an upcoming 

35 conversion of- :-soheduled for May 7, 1993. Those orders 
were complet&EiFs+hediile% on Xay 7th at approximately 6:OOpM. 

-~. 

7 '~ ...... , . ~ ~ . .  .. 
~. - .- 

_---' . ~I - 
~ -. .~ 

- -- --~- ~~__.---_ ._._ ... ~.. 

! 
Our investhation has not shown any effort to circumvent proper 

or intentionally issue uorX 
backup. A great deal of 
cou~se of tbi6 conversion 

and with the installation of an associated synckanet circuit. 

t 
! 

.. 

PO3B36Z 0000234 

...... 



O?-09-93 09:21Md 

-. - 

Some audit confusion cauld 1: 
currently in place, vith part 
concern. 

-3- 

se as a ramit of the procedures 
a1 completions being a source of 

Documentary evidence gained as a result of this investigation is 
available for review upon request. NO further investigatory effort 
is being undertaken. 

Any questions should be directed to me )at ' 9 O m - 2 8 8 3  . in 
. J ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i l l h .  ' F 

Yours very t ruly,  

puT% ..r_ .... .- 

T-i-.-...~. . . ,-~..-.!,- , . 
.*---̂ .*... .. .~. __< 

v 

.. . 
r 

I .. - 

CJP 2 pw 
! 

' I  
i 

! 
P03B36Z 0000235 



07-06-93 08A6AM 
. . 

Po 912053216876 P003/01 .. 
~ . .  . .  

-2- 

-- ........ , 'z 93-2-10 ~ . . .  . . . .  --.-.- -=.*<_i ---..--Ti-;; ~ 
8 '  

Security Case FN 10-05064 ?(d) closed, no disposition 
received fram the department. -.' - 

-. ..... c 
..... . 93-3-11 .:~ +:-.----.-- 

Security Case PN 10-5065 '(CJiP)' open, investigation 
___i_. . Pending. 

-,.... .. .- 
I 

. . .  .. - .... ".&. " 93-3-21 

, - security case FN 13-05422 I ( 6 ~ )  closed, no disposition 
received from department. 

93-4-11 Work Activity ET'S - 
..~. .............. 

Security Case FN 03-05122 (CJP) open, investigation 
pending. ._._ .-  

........ '7 93-5-1 ' .  
.... , ..~. 

i 
Security *e FN 10105075 '-'(Btik j closed, no disposition 

. recekved from department. 
I 
i 20 93-5-11 - ' - ~ -  (Governor's Avard) ,- 

. . . . . . . . .  , ~. . 

. . . .  
Security Case PN 10-05076 '(CJP)- .- . closed, no disposition 
received from department. 

y-'~.s:----"-r,----- . .  
'3 93-5-14 ..- .. ..=.-=~---wa&J. P 

Security Case FN 13-05437 (d3p closed,  no disposition 
received from department. I-*_- 

--- ............. . 
2' 93-5-20 ---.~~.~~.--~~.~-~.~!~~.~-.~----.- ....... .:r - 

.e... 

Security Case FN 13705435 {UPf closed, no disposition 
received from departjnent- 

P03B36Z 0000236 



06-09-93 12:56PII TO 912053216876 ' P003/004 ,j 
._ 

93-2-10 

5 93-a-11 

93-3-10 

Ib 93-3-11 

17 93-3-21 

l5 93-3-24 

l7 93-4-10 

z0 93-4-11 

22 93-5-1 

-2- 

sed but no disposition 
received from the department. 

security Case FN 03-05094 closed 476-93. 
placed i n  file. 

wa&ing entry 
. ~ .. 

. m .~ 

7 ~. , .  

Security Case FN 21-5012 opan, ifwastigation pending. 
. .. ~. 

- .  - -  - . .  - .  : , . .  . .  

Security Case q.10-5065 open, investigation pending. 

Security C a pe FN 13-054a2 closed, no dispositlon received 
from department. 

- _---c-ww.a ..-- 
L. , ~~~ ~ ---, - , , I  

. ,  

. -  ~. . . 
' .  L. 

Security Case !?N 10-05067 closed and a clearance taken. 
-- . ~ . - - 

. ~. 

Security Case pN 16-05024 closed and contract guard 
resigned. 

work A c t i a t y  i n  '- . 

Investigation is pending. 

,,,,__._,_ .~ _-_.,..-w+ 

___,_ . - ? s w w m ~ a . - : ~  

-. ~ ~~ ~ 

Security Case FN 10-05075 closed but no disposition 
received f r o m  department. 

R-96% 

P03B36Z 0000237 

,.?,",. m- .. *.... * - n o -  '.-e 



04730.43 04: 55PM 

-a- 
- e- 

.P 2 10-6 ,.. . 

Investigation pending. 
,~ ,.I..%._ .,-.,., .. 

Security Carre Ea 10-0505G dlosed 1-29-93. Employee 
received warnfng. 

Security Case PN 10-05063 closed 3-4-93. Zmployea 
received inronnal counseling. 

. "s P 
-c- 

'I 93-275 . .__ ~-~ ..,. ~ . -  

Security Case FX 21-05009 clwed 3-31-93. DiEpositiOn 
from department pending. 

,.- ? _. ' q [  93-2-11 .- _.___ _- 
- ._ Security Case PK 03-05094 closed 4-6-93. Disposition - 

from department pending. 
. _ . .  . 

' 7  93-3-10 
security case PN 21-5012 open, investigatton pending. 

Security Ca6e PN 10-5065 open, investigation pending. 

-3- 21 93-3-21 . I .  

.- 

Security Case PN'l3-05422 open, investigation pending. 

7-3 93-3-24 . 
Security Caie FN 10-05067 open, investigation pending; 
.---wd2,~z;;T, . . . :I 

25 93-3-26 

-w 

04-30-93 03: 5 1 ~ 1 2 .  

F03B36Z 0000238 
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EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

STAFF OFFICE REFERENCE NUMBER 93-3-6?1/ - 

' 7  FULL NAME(S):- 

DEPARTMENT: .3- a. I 
.. . 

'7  LOCATION:, 
/ 

/ rY 
PHONE NUMBER: 

21 SUPERVISOR: ' # 
7- 

HOW D I D  COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION 

REFERRED TO: AREA: FL 
DATE: c TIME: //. *30 a% 

PO38362 0000239 
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EMPLOYEE -1NG LINE INCIDEN'F REPORT 

STAFF OFFICE XEFERENCE NDMBER 413-d-a/ 

NATURE OF CALL (CONTINUED): 

F03B36Z 0000240 



: <  .= 

I 

I 

:MAY 11, 1993 

TO: 

5 i FROM: 
6 :  

?002/023 

‘T‘ 

t 

. P B R  YOUR REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING I S  WHAT TRANSPIRED FOR THIS CUSTOMBR 
:FROM MARCH 2 ,  THRU MAY 7 ,  1993: 

3/2/93 

3/9/93 

3/12/93 

3/15/93 

3/12/93 

3/18/93 

I 
SERVXE CONSULTANT 
OF CONFIRMATION TO 

SERVICE: CONSUL!I!ANF 

T 
FOUR 
C I R C U I T  I D  

TWO 
CIRCUT !I. 

I 

CUSTOMER. 

RECEIVED REQUEST FOR 

SENT LETTER 

PAXED REOWEST m 1 
TO 

INSTALLED - : 
1 THRU -4 .  

CIRCUIT ID 

. .  
ORIGINAL DUE DATE FOR 

F03836Z 0000241 



i -2 . _  
i 

I 
3/19/93 

2 
4 
i 

5 3/22/93 

7 3/25/93 

6 3/29/93 
P 

I Q  

11 3/30/93 
I 2  

' 3  4/26/93 
I q  

; G  

' ' "5 4/27/93. 
16 

1' 5/4/93 
18 

n 

,C_I1SIPQMER..REOUESTED DUB DATE mR ~uIUVE 
. ---_ -.-..- TO 3/25/93. 
PROJECT AND SERVE= OR-S UPDATED TO REFLECT DUE DATE 
CHANGE. 

I 

WOULD BJ3'PROGRAMMBD AT 6:00 PW AS ORIGINALLY SCHEDULED. 
MATION FaOM 1 ~ -. . . - - - -. .- _. ._ - - - - 

IN MY ABSENCE - RECEIVED CONPIR- 
THAT SERVICE ORDRRS FOR I i 

SERVICE ORDERS WORKED AT 6 : O O  PM. 
8 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED COFESPONDENCE AND IP I CAN BE OF FURTHER 
cq2 ASSISTANCE, I CAN BE REACHED AT 

9 6% 

F03B36Z 0000242 

07-15-93 I2:lOPM PO09 U06 



OEJ3-93 01: 15PM 
I ! 

/7 : .  . :  
1 

j 
: SERVICEORDER # 

E 

9 

3 

12 

3 

6 

3 
4 

-~ 
5 i 

- 9 6 %  

6 

12 

3 

9 

1 3  
15 

! 

F03B36Z 0000243 

0 7 - 1 5 - 9 3  1 Z : I O P M  PO03 0 0 6  



! 

i 
March 9 ,  1993 

I 

2 
i3 '4 

A 

I 

Per our coverration this afternoon, enclosed Is a copy of  the 

I am also enclosing a li$t of service ordet numbcrc, b i l l ing  ID'S and 
miscellaneous b i l l i n g  numbers for  your  

If additional information is  needed, f e e l  free t o  c a l l  me ar: 

- .  I ' 
lo 

1 %  

1 

.i 

i 

P03B36Z 0000244 

Ot-15-9f ?'+:tUFX PO05 *OR 
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April 26, 1993 

I 

Southam B e l l  
I L( >- is , L  

' p l  

i 

8 piease arran e t o  transfer OUT remainina number ranges from 
9 bil P i n n  group t o  the new k billfng 
'6 group b . . This cutover is to occur at -18:OR-hours eastern 

time Friday, May 7,l 1993. It F8 imperative that  this change i8 not 
made before 18:OO hours on May 7, 1993. 

'3 Ths 

' 9  . 
: ' 5 1  

number ranges to he transferred are as follows! 

lb ( 
17 

Please advise status of th is  order 3s soon as possible. 

J #.  : Sincerely, 
'20 

' z l  
: Project Leader 

I 

SBT i-23 cc: 

P03B36Z 0000254 

07-15-93 1Z:IOPM PO12 i t06 



07-1: C? 01:15PN 
I 

i .. n. 

FAX NBR 

PU13/023 

1 904 350-1031 
! 

PLEASE "f" DDEUVER 

COVERPLUS 1 SEEE$T(s) 



- .. 
! .. . .  

. !  

i '  

i 
PROJECT ' C R I T L U l ~  PATE CKRNOE" 

i 
t 

., 

P .  

7 :  
6 :  

I ~ I C A L  DATES: ( N E W )  $ :  
O !  

.. 

REQUEST - 

b 
I ! I  

J I t  I 

I , :  

i 

FAXZD: DATE AND TIME 

SPECIAL SERVICES ASSISTFNT 
1 '  

~ 9 6 %  

F03B36Z 0000256 

07-15-%23 1 7 : t n p ~  p o t *  t l n ~  



07-15-93 . _ 1  . 01: 15PN 

March 2, 1993 

PO 0 810 23 
w 1 3 7  PI31 

I 

I 

c 

Dear Mr. 

1 

Please place the fohlowing orders for 
Please advise order. numbers and due date conzimation. + 

1 ! 
I 

$ee:newly ordered . 
Order d. I service. 

services 01 deled i 
i 

- ! 
Order 
Ordar to be terNinated on above 
channels due March 15, 1993. ' i  

Order .*- __. t o  be terminated on above 
channels an April 2, 1993 after 6:OO pm, 

personnel 

I 

1 .L-?- , 

This due date is 
t De worlced on th16 date  and time. Please 

contact numbers f o r  after hours cutover 

Please call if you)have any questions. 

Sincerelj ,  . .~ 

I can be reached at 
(Digital Pager). 

z s ?  
: ;Zb 

Project Leader , 
. .  
. I  

. 
f . 



07-15-93 01:15PM 
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07-35-93 01:15PM 

c 

' MARCH 12, 1993 5 
4 

I 

c 

RE : 

!r THIS SERVES TO PnNRTRM OUR CONVERSATION RE 
15 
k PLEASE MOVE FROM EXISTING ROUTE INDEX TO NEW 

18 ESTABLISHING ABOVE NEW ROUTE jENDEX, TCC ETC., DUE ON 3 18 93. 
17 ON 3/18/93; THERE IS A PENDING SERVICE ORDER ( 

i I is STATIONS ANDi ARE TO BE MOVED TO ABOVE RTI,TCC, 
wETC., ON APRIL 2, 199'3, AT 6:pO P.M.; REMAINING DID STATIONS WILL 

BE MOVED ON APRIL 30,. 1993, V I A  SERVICE ORDERS. ! 

WE DO APPRECIATE YOUR ASSISTANCE AS ABOVE DATES ARE VERY CRITICAL 
AND MUST BE WORKED ON GIVEN DATES AND TIME. 

& IP THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL ME AT 
I 

' WER@, 

R-96% 

PO38362 0000259 

0 1 - 1 5 - 9 3  I2:iOPM POI0 SO6 



07-15-93 01:15PM 
' ! .  

i 
POZf/B23 i 

! 

I 

1 Cg+L OFFICE:- 
I 

h n v '_ J 

i SERVICE CONSULTANTI' _.__ _ _ _ _ .  .. - 

o T E ~ P H O E T E  NUMBER:- 
b 

L ,  ! ? 

ALk N E W  TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND OKs SHOULD BE PRJIPROGRAMMED AND WIRED ON THE 
FR@B PRIOR To TBE DDD. 

TEB FOLulwING 'PBLEPHONK NUMBERS ARE BErNG REUSED AND SHOULD BE 
PROGRAMMED AS INDICATKD- 

TBLEPHOm NUMBERS: 
(IF NECESSARY ATTACE SHEET) 

TIME OF DAY TO PROGRAM INTO COMMON BLOCK: 

THE F O W I N G  IS A LIST OF D FdDfOR P ORDERS ASSOCIATED WITH T H I S  
PROJECT. PLEASE WORK TEEM AS INDICATED: 

ORDER NUHBERS: 

- 

1 

2+ ~ x 

RMbe N-S885 
F03B36Z 0000260 

R-96% 0 7 - 1 5 - 9 3  1Z:IOPM PO21 #06 



07-15-93 01:15PM 
f 

. ,  
- .  .- . 

TO 912053216876 

. - 

P022/023 



. .  

I 

.I -. .".. .. . - 
i .WE DO APPRECIAFR YOUR AS8XSTANCE AS ABQVE IZAP'ES APE WRY CRITICAL 

' IF THERE ARE ANY QUBST'IONS, PLEASE CALL ME AP 

' AND MUST 88 WORKED ON G W E N  DATES AND 'PIME, 

t- 



$6-04-$3 01 : 03PM P002/003 

May 24, 1993 

.. TO : GSM - PREAU 
PROH: SU-S STRINGER 

f RB: 
(t 
7 

I . ,  
7”’ 

FXLE: FN10-05067 

I 

Reference is made to the Employee Reporting Line Incident Report 
dated March 31, 1993, regarding the captioned employee. - - ._ - On - April . -  23, 1993, contact was made . ’- 1 

- regarding 
m e  allegations made against was requested to 
conduat diagnostic observations or ?to determine if her 
sales of optional services involved any Ethic violations. 

On May 21,‘ 1993, this writer met w i t h  

During the period of April 23, 1993 and May 1, 1993. there were 

Assistant Manager’s, located in the and 
There were no observations conduoted 

by immediate Supervisor. There were no Ethic’s 
violation’s observed. A procedural weakness was identified 
concerning full disclosure in connection with optional servives, 
i.e., Full disclosure requirements as listed In the Service 
Representative‘s Handbook, Disclosure Statement Section, page 8 .  
Nay 7, 1993, axe a6 follows; 

1) Clearly communicate to customers the optional nature of each 
optional service that is recommended or ordered. 

2) Provide a clear description of each optional service 
recommended or ordered. 

. and developed the following: 

forty-six diagnostic observations conducted on by six 
FlorFda, area. 

F03B36Z 0000263 

-.  ., ..-- 



6-04-53 01:03PM P003/0Du 

-2 - 

3) Provide tha rate  charged for each optional service recommended 
not required to obtain baaic telephone uerpica. 

4 )  Make Sure the customer understands that optional services are 
not required t o  obtain basic telephone sarvfoe. 

5 )  Make sure the customer understands that optional services can 
be canceled a t  any t i m e  without a cancellatibn charge. 

Of the forty-six observations, there were four contacts which 
involved discussion w i t h  the customer about Cal l ing  Cards. I n  each 7 case -obtained custoaer agreement to sen9 Calling Cards t o  
the customer, however, full disclosure requirements were not 
consistently met. 

/?.The diagnostic observation records w i l l  be maintained by 
- _  I '' On Way 24, 1993, :'adviered that an ,informal discussion would be 

''1 held w i t h  t o  re-cover her on the Attorney General 
settlement requirements of full disclosure i n  conne&tion w i t h  the 
recomendatione on sa le  of optional services. 

. 

? 

Darlene Vines 

F03B36Z 0000264 



, 
04-30~93 04:55PM 

I 10-6 

3 12-2 
93-1-1 

93-2-4 

TO 912053216816 P003/vlr3 

Security Case PN 10-05056 dosed 1-29-93. Employee 
received warning. 

1 
Sacurity Case FN 10-05063 closed 3-4-93. Employee 
raceived informal counseling. 

1 

Security Case FN 21-05009 closed 3-31-93. DiSpositfOn 
from department pending. 

/ 5 ( 93-2-11 ; 

Security Case EX 03-05094 closed 4-6-93. 
from department' pending. 

Disposition 

1 6  93-3-10 

Security Case PN 21-5012 open, hvestigation pending. 

- ! J $  93-3-11 - 
Security Case mJ 10-5065 open, jnvestigation pending. 

'20 93:3-21 

Security Case FN 13-05422 open, investigation pending. 

2z 93-3-24 

Security Case FN 10-05067 open, investigation pending: 
- 7 93-3-26 I 

Referred to Nfami. South Florida Security Office 
handling. 

04-30 -93  0 3 : 5 1 p l d 1 2  

F03B36Z 0000265 



06-09-93 12:54PK . .  

93-2-10 

Y 

7 

(i 

I r  

93-a-11 

93-3-10 

93-3-11 

93-3-21 

TO 912053216876 P003/UU4 i 

-2- 

_,.,..- ~ ...., .... . : 

... . . .__, 
Security Case Fhl 1045064  closed but no disposition 
received from the department. 
- "  c .  

Security Case FN 
placed in file. 

Security Cage FN 

- 

Security Case 

03-05094 closed 4-6-93. Warning entry 
I 

21-5012 open, investigation pending. 

- 
10-5065 open, investigation pending. - 

Security Case FN 10-05057 closed and a clearance t & h  

- J b  93-4-10 -a 

/ q  93-4-11 

Security case FN 16-05024 closed and contract guard 
resigned. 

- 
Investigation is pending. 

$ 1  93-5-1 

Security Case FN 10-05075 closed hut no disposition 
received from department. 

R-SSX 



' OF 2 - PAGE 

EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

STAFF OFFICE REFERENCE NUMBER 93- 3- 3 L/ 
DATE$h{h3 TIME d:55p9. RE 
FULL NAME OF P E W O N  MAKING REPORT: 

6 JOB TITLE: 2 
/ - 

DEPARTMENT: 

LOCATION : 
I 

- CONTACT NUMBER: 

NATURE' OF CALL: 

ECT INFORMATION: 

- FULL NAME(S) :- _. . 
/ G  
17  DEPARTMENT: .. ~ ' b LOCATION: - . _  Q 

/ 

PHONE NUMBER: 
t 1 v SUPERVISOR:__li J 

HOW DID COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION 

AREA: 

\ //9 3 TIME: 3 ,' /s/G!/m. 

REFERRED TO: 

DATE : 
IC 

F03B36Z 0000267 



EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

STAFF OFFICE REFERENCE NUEBER q3-3-24 

~- 

F03B36Z 0000268 



I 

Match 2, 1993 

Dear m. 

Trunks, 

! 

Please place the  fohlowing orders for 
Please advise order numbers and due date conEirmation. 

l 

$e: newly ordered or  del-ed : 
I 

Order t o  be terminated on above 
”due March 15, 1993. i 

1 Abq,, I 

m e  and time. Please 
advise names land contac t  numbers f o r  af ter  hours cutovez 

I personnel. 
Please call if youlhave any questions. 

sincere1 

I can be reached at 
(Digital Pager). 

.. Jf 

Pro j ect Leader 

. 
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I' 

'f j MARCH 12, 1993 
' ( i  

I 

RE: 

16 THIS SERVES TO CONFIRM OUR CONVERSATION RE 
17 
1 %  PLEASE MOVE FROM EXISTING ROUTE INDEX TO I . _ _ _  - -4:  

20 I 

1 9 . '  ON 3/18/93; THERE IS A PENDING SERVICE ORDER 
ESTABLISHING ABOVE NEW ROUTE INDEX, TCC ETC., DUE ON 3 18 93. . 

?I  STATIONS ARE TO BE MOVED TO ABOVE RTI,TCC, 
2% 23 BE MOVED ON APRIL 30, 1993, VIA SERVICE ORDERS. 

ETC., ON APRIL 2, 1993, AT 6 : O O  P.M.; REMAINING DID STATIONS WILL 

WE DO APPRECIATE YOUR ASSISTANCE AS ABOVE DATES ARE VERY CRITICAL 
AND MUST BE WORKED ON GIVEN. DATES AND TIME. 

IP THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL ME ad 

P03B36Z 0000271 
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! P  

! 

TO; . 
. .  

! 

10 912053216876 P021/023 

/I 

XBM0RANDl.W . 

FOR DAY OF CUT 

CU~TONBR NAME/DDD: i 
h 

i3 
c 

CBWTML OFFICE :- 
" l -  _ I  I 

SERVICE CONSULTANT¶- < 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: -- v 

ALL N E W  TELEPEONE NUMBERS AND OES SHOULD BE PREPROGIUMMED AND WIRED ON THE 
F W E  PRIOR r0 TBB DDD. 

THE FOLLOWING TELEPHONE NUMBERS ARg BEING REUSED AND SHOULD BE 
PROGRAMMED AS INDICATED- 

TBLEPBONB NUMBERS: 

TIME OF DAY TO PROORAM INTO COl4MON BLOCK: 
( I F  NECESSARY ATTACE SEEET) 

THE FOLLOWING TS A L I S T  OF D AND/OR P ORDBRS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS 
PROJECT. PLEASE WORK TBEH AS INDICATED! 

ORDER NUHBERS: START TIHE: 

!y 
RM:be N-S885 

. ,CW 

FOJB36Z 0000272 
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TO 1-205-321-6816 POO2/Ut 

1 April 29. 1993 

%. 

Y 
7 -  
Y 
6 

* 7 Dear 

?J RE: &LOYEE F33POR!CING lXNJ% COMPLAIN'T' #93-4-8 ___-- 
Yo 

- - _  \ I  

13 was received f r o m  employee, - - 
CY 

On A p r i l  21, 1993, an Employee R e D O r t i n g  Line  Incident complaint 

was told by her h, that an 
incor rec t  charge of $11.00 appeared on h e r  A p r i l  telephone b i l l  f o r  
a calling plan m a t  she had no knowledge of and did not request. 

17 - being aware of past sales issues .with customers, referred 
the incident  to the  employee repor t ing  l i ne .  It was la ter  
daveloped t h a t  the call ing plan i n  question 'was SAVER GERVICE and 
the date of ac t ivae ion  w a s  March 2 ,  1993. The Incident w a s  

-?I referred t o  for 
investigation. 

- 

The customer, when contacted, requested t o  not be interviewed 
personally about the inciaant and said the r epor t  provided by her 
sister was accurate.  The custoner requested that  her account be 
corrected t o  reflect khe removal of SAVER SERVICE. 

The vic t im 's  records  i n  BOWS were accessed and the employee 
issuing the  order es t ab l i sh ing  the  SAVER SERVICE on Hatch 2 .  1993 

w a s  interviewed on Hay 4, 1993, about 
30. recol lec t jan  of the order  es tab l i sh ing  the SAVER SERVICE for  tne 
3Lcustomer. could not  recall the customer o r  the s p e c i f i c  

order e s t ab l i sh ing  SAVER SERVICE, but after reviewing the V i c t i m ' s  
ubscriber records, he said it appeared to be his order based on ]Ais emplpyee serial number be- present un. the order-  

s t a t e d  that  as a , s e l X . i n g  company 
features  is p a r t  of h i s  job, an& SAVER S?3RVICE, as he now 

r, 
I 

zq w a s  ascertained. That employee; 

- 

3 6 .  

"Rertrlcted BellSouth Security Lnform*tiou" 
p03B36Z 0000275 
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understands it, is an i t e m  that would be a sa les .appor tuni ty  and 
therefore  measured on. 'j s a i d  he has offered SAVER SERVICE 
to customers who would bene f i t  by having, in 
~ io cus 5stancx%M.sltary_-was_evident 
where SA VER SERVICE wolald benef i t  the cus tamer .  

Haid he I s  not  under any pressure to sell and I s  not  aware 6 of any improper s a l e s  a c t i v i t i e s  as they apply to customers, and 
furthermore would never pa r t i c ipa t e  i n  any unethical  sales 

c w e r n  ++--- v w e  said to t a - w  owledge-and 
said t h i s  s i t u a t i o n  was unrel-. 

_ _  

' g  w a s  aware of the sales i s sups  inv0.ly-m 9 ac t lv i ty .  - 

I 
13. supervisor., 
I 3  when contacted about the-'investigation, sa'id' ' that S A d  

SERVICE' is a revenue i t e m  for t h e  ,company and Service 
I YRepresentatives do receive individual  sales c r e h i t  - 'said 
16 F a t  -+.A r m e d l  tp-oLfaLtegan- LII 
I ?  J f . . - L 2 - - l ! - B 2  ._and-theref ora wa=ble to  explain why . 

- _  
w=s not aware--e-sale.- i t  policv. 

The customer was satisfied w i t h  the a t t en t ion  paid to this 
s i tua t ion  and was provided w i t h  Booker's number f o r  fu tu re  

2l reference as needed. . made the necessary adjustments t o  the 
customer's account anb as shch t h i s  inves t iga t ion  w i l l  be concluded 

. with t h i s  correspondence. Should you have any questions or  
concerns, contac t  Hampton Booker at 305-263-3111. 

L 

V e r y  t r u l y  yours, 

Geheral Securi ty  Manager 

HGB:mrp 

CC: M. E. COX I i 

.. 

"Restricted BeIISouth Security Infonrratiou" 

i 
F03B36Z 0000276 



PAGE / O F  02/ 
EMPLOYEE REPORTING L I N E  INCIDENT REPORT 

STAFF O F F I C E  REFERENCE NUMBER 9.3 - -  4 ,$ 

DATE $h(/a3 TINE /.'<fimd RECE&VJ%D B Y H A ,  

%- --- . 
9 FULL NAME OF PSjRSON KXXING REPORT. d 

6 DEPARTMENT:A 4 

/---- I J O B  TITLE:: 

\ . 
~ ., f LOCATION: I 8 b 

v 
SUBJECT INFORMATION: 

FULL NAME(6) : 

DEPARTMENT: 

LOCATION: 

PHONE NUKBER: 

SUPERVISOR: 

HOW D I D  COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION 

REFERRED TO: AREA: 

DATE : TIME: 3:/5- pm 
~~~~ PO38362 0000277 
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PAGE 02/ O F  

E M P M Y E E  REPORTING L I N E  INCIDENT REPORT 

NATURE OF CALL ( C O N T I N U E D ) :  

FO3B36Z 0000278 



June 30, 1993 

MEMORANDUM : 

To: 
FROM: 

J4R. M. E. COX, DIRECTOR-SECURITY/ 

JAMES L. PREAU, GENERAL SECURITY MANAGER 

... SUBJECT: 

. MISCELLANEOUS INVESTIGATION 
6 

FILE: FN-13-05433 
EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE #: 93-5-21 

On May 25, 1993, an Employee Reporting Line referral reflected mis- - 
1 1  coding of a service order assigned to a i Florida 

resident. The reporting employee stated that a WArl. (missed 
appointment) status had been applied to the order and that an 
unethical situation existed inasmuch as the reason for the missed 
appointment was listed as WF" (Company facilit'ies) . 
The coding- procedure and the question of statusing missed 
appointments was referred via letter to the office of Ted C.. 
Kellermann, Jr., Director-Administration (NetworkOperations-South) 
for resolution. In a reply dated June 25, 1993, Kellermann 'y 
indicated that coding associated with the missed appointment was 
correct and in order. The due date was not met, and because of the 
reasons for the missed order (a wet splicing module) , the. reason 
wasdetailed in the remark section as VF1l, or Company facilities. 

Traditionally, the fact that the order was not completed on the due 
date afforded the customer, constitutes a missed appointment. It 
is not widely used as a status code. Additionally, it would be 
more commonplace to see a rrCF1r status or other reasoning for not 
meeting the service commitment to the customer. The fact that the 
order was a missed appointment is a given reality and not a'tpe 
reason for the failure to meet the customer's date of expected 
service. 

According to Kellermann, the use of a llCF1l status 'helps no~"index as 
. it can highlight a situation, wherein, Engineering . .-. .. hag -...not 
recognized a service growth situation, aggravat~.ng.~~;'-missed 
appointment scenario. i-hadquarier- 

i;:i, (j 6 
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The complainant was contacted on June 9, 1993, and on this date, 
and provided with the status of our efforts. The employee is still 
of the opinion that a "missed appointment" status should not be 
used in the service order process and that the true reason for the 
miss should be the status driver. She has had the proper 
procedures explained to her in detail. 

Attached is the response as provided by Kel4ermannt No evidence of 
8 results manipulation by the'? grdup was developed as 

a result of this investigation. 2 

Attachment 

F03B36Z 0000280 



&. 1. C Kenormann, Jr. 
Wrector - Admlnlslratlon 
Network OpefaUons160U(h . 

June 25, 1993 
File Code: 420.0800 

Mr. James L. Preau . 
General Security Manager 
26JJ1 Southern Bell Tower 
301 W. Bay Street 
JacksonviLle, F1 32202-4400' 

20th Floor - Soulhern Bell Tower 
301 West Bay SVeet : 
Jackionville. Florida 32202 
9.04 350-2021. ' I ' 

. 
Dear Mr. Preau, 

SUBJECT: HISSED APPOrNlWENT PROCEDURES - 
MISCELtANEOUS INVESTIGATION FILE FN13-05433 

This is in. response tb your letter dated June 11, 1993 under 
captioned file. 

After investigating this information; all service order coding 
and handling was found to be proper. 

The- order as 'stated by the complainant waa placed by the 
subscriber on 5-11-93 with a due date of 5-24-93. The order was 
diapatched to employs6 264 who was unable to complete the order 
due to a problem in the cable. The order was not completed on 
the due date and was properly shown to a missed appointment code 
CF. This does not help any index, to the contrary, a high CF 
rata am reflect a problem with engineering properly providing 
facilities in advance of anticipated custoner service needs. The 
CF missed appointment code means that company facilities were not 
available to complete the service oNer. 

The facilities to complete this service order were provided Qn 5- 
26-93 by repairing a wet splicing module in a buried cable. Both 
lines were installed this same day. 

Missed appointment code information is available in Customer 

service order processing. 

- service and Network offices in the CT/CF plan, 
manual and various other practices and procedures 

N 

JUN 29 1993 
c , - , , ~ N  BELL= &m 



The proper infonuation substantiating this miss was also placed 
on the  pending service order in the remarks section. 

If you need additional information, please advise. 

nistiation .>.t 

sdc/wp5l/palm&t d 

F03836Z 0000282 
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TO 912053216876 P004/00 i 
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Security Case FN 13-05433 closed, no disposition 
received from department. 

Y 

a 7  

2r 

. -, ---- 
93-5-24 Maintenance Center - I - 

Security Case FN 13-05434 I(CJP$ closed v i a  
correspondence to M. E. Cox, % m e  29, 1993. Referral has 
been investigated to the satisfaction of the employee 
reporting this matter. contact was made with her this 
date and the new procedures axpZafne-5 In detail. 

93-5-28 Ombudsman Complaint - Employee Parkin4 
(Memo 5-28 from Preau to Cox) 

93-6-1 - _._ Central Office - - - I 
Security Case FN 13-05438 (CWD), investigation pending. 

93-6-7 ..< 
security Case FN 10-05097 (CWD), investigation pending. 

93-6-9 -1 
Security Case FN 10-05078 (CWD), investigation pending. 

93-6-10 

Security Case FN 13-05440 (JLP), investigation pending. 

93-6-12 

Security Case FN 12-05074 (CJP), closed, no disposition 
received from department. 

93-6-15 

Security Case FN 10-05079 (CTP), closed, no disposition 
received from department. 

1 .  
93-6-17 i 

Security Case FN 10-05082 (m) .open, investigation 
pending. 

<' 
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PAGE 1 O F  5 
EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

STAFF OFFICE REFERENCE NUMBER 9?-5= d 1 

DATE 5&- 9 .  TIME ~:3~$P#w RECEIVED BY 
/ / 

FULL NAME OF PERSON MAKING R E P O R T S  

J O B  TITLE: 
,.\- .7- *. ~. . 

DEPARTHENT : . - .  V Y Y - .  / 

LQCATION: - \ - 

CONTACT NUMBER: ' 

NATUdE' OF CALL: 

. .  - 

. 

SUBJECT I N E O ~ T I O N :  

FULL . .  NAME(S): 

DEPARTMENT : 

IOCATION: 

PHONE NUMBER: 

SUPERVISOR: 

HOW D I D  COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION 

P w  

REFERRED TO: 

TIME: 



.... . .  . . :.i ,... :., ~ , . . ~ . ~ ~  ,,ui) . ..:,. . . . .., .. ....,, : .,., , .. 

EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

NATURE OF CALL (CONTINUED): 

.. 

F03B36Z 0000285 



i A  00.7 IT5L79 001 904445 A0 - - N l i k  1 
:4 445-7547 930 - - PLHC05-11-93 1216 C5-11 
:T5L?93C 1FR C R 4 A 7 4 A  05-24-03 XCB 

t 
' J  $,R,9@4 436-1@23.flEA ,984476 

) 65-24-93 
! DTK03e46 
I :  
D E5-19-93 
18 
.LI S'P 

DIKB3e46 (DD 05-24-93) 

14 

R E h 0 , I B R  

v a595 
666-46-3224 

.SbX 
BSXUP/PIN 5355 
T S l C l  
9LM 
1FR /NLC Y l / P I C  288 
/FCA BO, L3.5-11-93 

? I  

7 3  
3Y 
3v  
?& 
7 7  

3 1  

PO38362 0000286 



1A @16? IT5L79 002 904445 A0 

'T5L793C -1FTc- CR4A74A 05-24-93 
;e, - PLKC05-11 

N 
,-93 1216 
XC F 

- -  

LRN .. j.&. ~ . "  '-. 
1FR /TN . ..I..__.... $/NLC ri 
/P r c 2 e w  P c.~. ._~a..- ,q- 1 i -93 
'I"fR / T N  it-....-... : c P  SEQIX/TN 6 
OCPWBI M I C / T N - ~ ~  
/OCP 71ek..x "-.,",:**?....ay*. 9LN / T N ,  ;9 
S E W  

u 

.RHKS 
: LNA 
. NEED OSPE TO I'EOVIDE S E R V I C E  I 

ti ENCAPSULATED PLANT 
ENG P F  ANS 05-12 EHM 
DUG 2 SFLPS 1 , 2 , 2 5  
LAC UFD FEL RFS N0:DIAL TONE 
YIDING FBAME NEEDS DROF C B L  
5-1'7 1420 
RESEND DIS ISSUED. ON 446-0492 

IE5-1E E855 BFRFCEC 

BPBPCDC 
05-24 CF W-CA SEFR FOR D E 1  EKC 

P I  COKP PER 264 8-11A JM CALL 
407-69@-6@52 FOR UPDATWS 

ADD eo  INFO e5-18 @ 9 ~ 4  

28 
30 

R i  

. - _  - ASGM 
t 
f ? I  
/ C A  PCSIZZ/PR 79IZ/PCS DMSlU.  
1B09/PCSC I/CUR I' ES/DF F99-01 
/PRO Y/BP 1365/TEA Y ?0C$ 34 

7 <  

I 

FO3B36Z 0000287 
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C 
C 
OE 

OE 

-STAT 
B T-264 
C NRZ/DPN 1 

TRANSCIT-SP2Z323N 

NT 16.29.4G 05/25/93* JNG4TGB / MSCU 75@9 

I 

9047699981 05-25-93 03:43PY POOL S I 7  
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s June 11, 1993 

1 

TO 912053216816 

.I- 

P002/005 ; 
rl 

. 
' Mr. C. 3.. Sanders 

Vice-President-Network Operations 
: 20th Floor 
i Southern Bell Tower 

301 W. Bay Street 
. Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

I I 

D e a r  Xr. Sanders: 
. - -__  /fi SUBJECT: MISSED APPOINTMENT PROCEDURES' 

HISCELf3LNEOUS INVESTIGATION 
FILE FN13-05433 

The attached Employee Reporting Line complaint reflects confusion 
relative to the statusing of installation missed appointments. The 
reporting employee feels the status used on this particular order 
was possibly miscoded for indices purposes. General inquiries made 
by the reporting employee have met with unsatisfactory answers as 
to the proper coding of the order. 

We are requesting that this matter be investigated by your staff 
and a written response provided to thia office at your earliest 
convenience. Please provide the method of coding "missed 
appointmentsm and the logic used to "CF" similar typea. 

The reporting employee is not to be contacted under any 
circumstances. 

We will respond through .proper channels upon receipt of your 
findings, in order to bring this matter to an accurate conclusion. 



_ - .  .. 
c 

P003/005 ; TO 912053216876 
. .  

r\ 

-2- 

~ n y  questions should be directed to m e  et,.904-350-2883,, i n  
Jacksonville. Thank you for your prompt attention to t h i s  request. 

1 

YRurs very trply, 

' Attachment 

I 

I 

F03B36Z 0000290 



Southern Bell 

June 29, 1993 

....... - - ..___, 

.. r. ........ 'e. . 
Mr. M. E. Cox'" 
Director-Security 
20th.Floor, 600 No. 19th St. 
Birmingham, A1 35203 

. ....... - 
!.. L . .  ;; .... :i::; 

. . . .  . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  I 

v ......... ..___ _ _  ....... . .  Dear Mr. Cox: 
' :  

z - -  ~ '3 SUBJECT: .:-,. ~ - .  , COMPLAINANT . 
MISCELLANEOUS ImSTIGATION 
FILE: FN 13-05434 
ERL REFERENCE # 93-5-24 - 

We have completed an investigation referencing the above Employee 
Reporting Line referral involving the statusing of out of service 
(00s) customer trouble reports. The claimant indicated that 
Mechanized Loop Testing (MLT) Ver Code * fO ,a f  !'Test OK," was the 
driver as to whether or not individual reports were placed in an 
out of service status. If the "Test OK" Ver Code f80'f resulted, the 
report was not statused in an out .of service condition, 
notwithstanding the complaint as reported by the customer. 

This matter was referred to the office of Ted Kellerman, Jr., 
Director-Administration (Network Operations/South) on June 11, 
1993, for procedural clarification. We have learned that a trial 
procedure, effective May 28, 1993, transfers the statusing of out 
of service reports to .those assigned to the Centralized Repair 
Service Attendant Bureau (CRSAB) . The attendant queries the 
customer as to the nature of the service condition through a series 
of questions. 
their telephone line out of service. This procedure statuses the 
report at the initial point of contact with the CRSAB and relieves 
the IMC from any responsibilities associated with the, "OOS" 
categorization. Further, the MLT process is confined strictly to 
the testing of subscriber reports after receipt from the CRSAB. 

In effect, the customer determines the status of the trouble; a 
departure from the applied mechanization associated with MLT. 

Each customer is asked whether or not they consider, 



-2 -  

The original referral has been investigated to the satisfaction of 
the employee reporting this matter. Contact was made with her this 
date and the new procedures explained in detail. 

Attached is the response as gained from Mr. Xellendkn. Any 
questions should be directed to my office at 90,4,350-.2883.in 
Jacksonville. 7 

..-."a, - .r.. . 
'. 

Yours - very truly, 

.- .In - 

. . . 

cJP:kw' 7 

Attachment 

I 

F03B362 0000292 
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n -  
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mank you for your timely response in assisting UB with this 
matter. Any questions should be directed to me at 904-350-2883,! in 
JaclCsanville .J ..L . 

neral Security Manager '. 
N o m  Florida Area 

: cTP:pw 

Attachment 

I 

I 

P03B36Z 0000298 



3une 11, 1993 

Ti) 912053216816 P004/005 j 

0. 

I 

. 
l4r. C. J. Sanders 
Vice-President-Network Operations 
20th Floor 
Southern Bell Tower 
301 W. Bay Street I 
Jacksonville , Florida 3 2 2 02 

Dear Hr. Sanders: 

' 0  SUBTECT: b-COMPLAINANT 
MSCELLANEOUS INVESTIGATION 
FILE FNl3-05434 

We recently received the attached Employee Reporting Line 
complaint, which addresses the question of what constitutes an "out 
of servicea1 report, as opposed to a customer report statused as 
"affecting service. 

This particular report associated Maintenance Center MLT testing 
with the status process. If ahown as a "test OK", and the custoiner 
is reporting a service problem, should the "test OKE1 reading 
prevail and the "out of service" status be discarded for record 
purpose67 

Please provide this office with the proper guidelines which are 
being utilized at this time in Florida. The response should be in 
writing and this office w i l l  inform the originating employee of the 
proper procedures to he used. 

No contact should be made with the complainant. 

F03B362 0000299 

/ 7 I 3  n <-(/7//- 3 
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TO 912053216876 P005/00F 
n -  

-2- 

Thank you f o r  your timely response i n  assisting UB with t h i a  
Any questions should be directed to  m e  ag~9~4~350-2883, in 

Jaclcsonvil3e. 
- matter. 

i 

neral Security mnager 
&orth Florida Mea 

CTP: pw 

Atta-eht 

I 

F038362 0000300 



TO 12053216676 PO03 

-2 - 
I This m a t t e r  was discussed with; 'pnd he advised that 

inconsis tancies--o~-~s onally may oFciir--vhen administering these 
3 policies .  %, +as advised that the waiver policies have 

been r e - 6 o v m  with a l l  employees as-L-r-p$At , C J ~  this 
investigation. Furthex that  he informed ., fo do 
likewise. 

4 our policy is to accept the customer's 
word regarding%Ee-niiiiber of jacks a t  the original location to 
issue an order waiving the cos ts  for jack ins ta l la t ion  a t  the new 
location. t 
It is probable #at we can determine customers who received 
waivers: however, it is not  c lear  i f  our records reflect the nunme 
of jacks a t  the original location. 

If you believe that further investigation &r an audit  is 
appropriate, please c a l l  me. I w i l l  make any arrangements you deem 
appropriate. 

Very t ru ly  yours, 

_- - 7 As explained by3 

I 

DHF:lWp 

Attachments 

..=: Mr. H. E. Cox 



TO 12053216876 PO02 

June 18, 1993 

SouthemBell 

?i 

Dear Sir: 

RE: EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE 
INCIDENT REPORT 93-5-27 

OPFICB 
~ f s c g ~ . w o u s  I~VESTIGATIONS 
FN 13-5134 

on m y  2 8 ,  1993, an anonymous r e fe r r a l  was received on the 
llEmployee Reporting Line' concerning inconsistencies With the 
procedure6 that: pennit  the Company to waive cer ta in  charges (i.e. 
jacks) for: victims of Hurricane Andrew.. 

An investigation was begun t o  ident i fy  procedures i n  place and t o  
ascer ta in  adherence t o  the procedures. Inasmuch as the r e f e r r a l  
spec i f ica l ly  mentioned the , p O f f i c e .  

was contacted and his assistance was requested. 
2 0  

The "Special Waiver Procedure for t h e  March 12-14 Storms" was 
reviewed and a copy is attached. This procedure does allow ce?tain 
charges to be waivecl. 

The 'A4 Tariff  Interpretat ion,  Fire, wind, and Flood1' was reviewed 
and a copy is attached. This interpretat ion was dated November 12, 
1992 and was draf ted i n  connection with Hurricane Andrew. The A4 
t a r i f f  and its subsequent interpretat ion a l so  waives ce r t a in  
charges. 

I n  the al legat ion the caller s ta ted  that the procedure f o r  waving 
cer ta in  charges pursuant t o  Hurricane Andrew were to be terminated 
On October 31, 1 9 9 2 ,  but they continued t o  the present. This  
information is incorrect .  Customer services,  pursuant to t h e  
t a r i f f ,  may apply waivers where appropriate. 

F03B362 0000301 



01-1 . .  5.-93 I 1  : 16AM TO 912053216816 

. June 11, 1993 

Nr. C.  J. Sanders 
Vice-Prksident-Network Operations 
20th Floor 
Southern B e l l  Tower 
301W. Bay Street I 

' Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

1 .  Dear Hr. Sanders: '' SUBJECT: ,-COMPLAINANT 
MSCELUNEOUS INVESTIGATION 
FILE FN13-05434 

P004/005 

We recently received the  attached Employee Reporting Line 
complaint, which addresses the auestion of what const i tutes  an '!nut . ._ - - - - - - -__ - - - 
of serviceo1 report, as opposed t o  a customer report statused as 
"affecting service." 

This part icular  report associated Maintenance Center HIlc t e s t ing  
with the  status process. If  shown as a "test OK", and the customer 
is reporting a service problem, should t h e  "test OK" reading 
prevail  and the "out of service" s t a tus  be discarded f o r  record 
purposes? 

Please provide this office w i t h  the proper guidelines which a re  
being u t i l i zed  at t h i s  t i m e  i n  Florida. The response should be i n  
wr i t ing  and t h i s  office will inform the originating employee of the 
proper procedures t o  be used. 

No contact should be made w i t h  the complainant. 

F03B36Z 0000297 

z-1) /3- 0.5-q35f- 2 



T. C. KMermann, Jr. 
Director - AdmiisIralion 
Nelwork OperalionslSoulh 

June 22, 1993. 
File Code: +2o.og60 

James L. menu 
General Security Manager 
26551 Southern Bell Tower 
301 W. Bay Street  
Jacksonville, F1 32202-4400 

Dear Jim, 

20th Floor - SOulncIn Eel Tower 
301 k e n  Bay Street ~ 

Jacksonvine. Florida 32202 . 
904 350-2021 

/=2 suBJFm!: % O h L A I N T .  * 
MISCELLANEOUS INVE'STIGATION 
FILE FN13-05434 

This is in response to your letter dated June 11, 1993. your 
file number FN13-05434. 

Prior to May 28, 1993 the proper procedure for classifying an oht 
of serviced customer report was predicated on the MLT Ver code 
at the time the report is auto or manually screened. 

In the situation described in your correspondence: at the time 
the customer report was being screened by the Maintenance 
Administrator the report wa8 test ok or Ver code 0. This report 
should not have been statused out of service. The rationale that 
the aompany used prior to May 28, 1993 was that HLT would be the 
factor that determined out of service not what the customer 
stated. 

Sinoe Hay 28, 1993, the company is trialing a procedure where the 
out of service classification is being placed on the customer 
report by the Repair Service Attendant at the time the report is 
taken in the CRSAB. This detedation is currently being scored 
based on a question each customer is asked as to whether they 
consider their telephone line out of service. All out of service 
classification upfront is being dong in the CR.sAB instead of the 
IMC . 
This is a major change and is being scruitinized carefully to 
insure accuracy of scoring. If this proves successful, it will 
eliminate employee misunderstandings such as presented in your 
letter. 
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( 93-5-21 

93-5-24 

93-5-28 

1 2  93-6-1 

/y 93-6-7 

/ L  93-6-9 

93-6-10 

-2u 93-6-12 

23 93-6-15 

2 6  93-6-17 

TO 9120532168'76 

-3- 

(Complainant - 
security case FN 13-05433 ( ~ J P ) ~ c ~ o s  
received from department. 

Maintenance Center - .- 

P004/0 t 

.on 

Security case FN 13-05439 ~(CJP) closed v i a  
COrrwOndenCe to M. E. Cox, June 29.. 1993. Referral, has 
been investigated to the satisfaction of the employee 
reporting this matter. Contact was made w i t h  her this 
date and the new procedures expxained in detall. 

ombudsman Complaint - Employee Parking' 
(Memo 5-28 f r o m  Preau to COY) ' 

$xntral office - - 
security Case FN 13-05438 (CWD), investigation pending. 

Security Case FN 10-05077 (CUD), investtgation pending. 

(Dick Gennell) -' 

Security Case E% 10-05078 (CWD), investigation pending. 

Southem Esell Tower, Jacksonville, F1 - 
Security Case FN 13-05440 (JLP), investigation pending. 

seaurity Case FN 12-05074 (-PI, closed, no disposition 
received f ram department. 

Security Case FN 10-05079 (CJP), closed, no disposition 
received from department. 

' .  1 

security Case FN 10-05082 (m) open, investigation 
pending. 

6 

E 
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P A G E  1 OF & 
E M P M Y E E  R E P O R T I N G  L I N E  I N C I D E N T  R E P O R T  

STAFF OFFICE R E F E R E N C E  NUMBER 93-5-24 

RECEIVED BY 

- 

JOB TITLE: $ 

DEPARTMENT : I 

1: 
c 

- 8 LOCATION: 

- -  9 - CONTACT NUMBER: . _  
'0 NATURE' OF CALL: 

I 3  

17 F U ~ L  NAME(S):- 

DEPARTMENT: 

LQCATION: 

PHONE NUMBER: 

SUPERVISOR: 

HOW DID COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION 



EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

STAFF OFFICE REFERENCE NUMBER 93-6-25’! 

NATURE OF CALL (CONTINUED): 



(.- . 

- .  

P i l e  Code: 060.2000 . 

Harch 18, 1993 

TO 12053216816 PO04 
- 

i 

HEMORANDUH 

To: Operations M a n a g e r s -  Florida Custom& services I F I 2  

From: Lee $crabis 1 * 77 
Managers- Florida Customer Services wf- .. 

i 

Subject: Special Waiver Procedures fox the Marq 12-14 s torm 

The following Southern B e l l  counties have been.declared o f f i c i a l  
disaster  areas. 
customers residing i n  these areas. 

We w i l l  apply speoial waiver procedures to 

Alachua 
Columbia 
Dade 

I 

Dixie 
Duval 
Hernando 

M a r t i n  
Putnam 
Volusia 

CONNECTS, T& ADDITIONAL LINE ORDERS: 
z t o m e r s  r e l o c a t i y b a c a u s e  of stom damage are e l ig ib le  to 
receive a waiver of the non-recurring charges t o  re-establish 
service a t  a temporary location, as w e l l  as, the move back t o  the 
permanen$ address. 
existence of a aaintenance plan a t  the vacated address. 

CUSTOliER HA8 SEQlX AT OLD LOCATION: 
appropriate charges. 
location than a t  the  old, manually rate using IElRH NRC xXxx. 

CUSMMER RAD NO S E Q U  AT THE OLD LOCATION: 
to waive the  connection charges through the f i r s t  jack. 
Additional jacks w i l l  be billed a t  the regular r a t e -  

Total charges waived are determined by the 

U s e  FID I B I R  IIuRl t o  waive 
If customer w a n t s  more jacks a t  t h e  n e w  

Use t h e  FID I B I R  KoR2 

REPAIR/ REPLACEMENT OF EXISTrNG JACKS/ WIRING (no move): 
CUSMMER HAB SEQIXx 
charge, including prcwire. 

A l l  jacks and wiring w i l l  be replaced at no 

CUSMl4BR W E B  NOT HAVE SEQlX: 
of service, w e  w i l l  provide one jack w i t h  wiring a t  either the 
temporary o r  permanent location at no charge. If t h e  customer has 
service, t h e r e  will 'be a charge fo r  repairing any non-working 
j a c h  . 
NOTE: Customers outsidc of these areas should be'handled i n  
accordance with the  A4 t a r i f f .  
Gordon, dated November 12, 1992, is attached. 

If the customer is completely out 

A clarifying l e t t e r  from Carol 
3 6  a PA'2R'IC? nnnnq-r 



TO 12053216876 PO06 
c 

I 

F i l e  Code: 860.2009 

To: Operations Managers- Florida custom& Services + 

Managers- Florida Customer Services 

From: Lae;.scrabis 3 
t 

subject: 

Should you receive any inquiries regarding the waiving o f  
regulated charges due t o s t o m  damage, please use the tariff 
reference A4.2 . l  which states: 

Waiver Procedures for the  March 12-14 ,storm - 

H. Service Charges do not Apply to: 
3. Service reestablished at a location w h i c h  has been 

destroyed by or made untenable by fire, flood or other 
acts o f  God.  If the subscriber desires service a t  a 
new location for  a temporary period, a l l  service 
charges, as appropriate, w i l l  apply far the  establishment 
of service a t  the temporary location. 

As far as e charges (ie: jacks and wiring) , customers 
w i t h  the n t w p l a n  w i l l  have a l l  non-working jacks and + wiring' replaced a t  no charge. 

Customers who do not subscribe t o  the maintenance plan & are 
completely without service, may have one jack iw+talled at no 
charge by repair. 

As further information, we,  in Florida, may use the t a r i f f  
in te rpre ta t ion  dated November 12 from carol Gordon ( f i l e  code 
860.2009) .  That interpretation stated tha t  t he  customer could 
choose whether t o  apply the regulated service order charge wavier 
when moving t o  temporary location o r  back to the permanent 
location. As you can see i n  the  reference above, our t a r i f f  is 
very specific regarding this si tuat ion.  . 

. Should you have any questions, please call m e  a t  ( 9 0 4 )  350-5648. 

- .. 

F03B36Z 0000304 



(- 

TO 12053216876 

Birmingham, Alabama 
November 12 ,  1992 

PO05 
_- 
( 

To : Tom Milstead, Staff Manager-Alabama Regulatory 
George Fraeee, Manager-Florida Regulatory 
Bob Swett, Staff  Manager-Georgia Regulatory 
B e t h  Ice, Manager-Kentuoky Regulatory 
Bonnie Eades, Staff Manager-Loasifma Regulatory 
Steve King, Staff Manager-Mississippi Regulatory 
Beverly Pappy, staff Manager-North Carolina R e g u l a t o r y  
Us. A d d i s ,  Staff Manager-South .Carolina R e g u l a t o r y  
Jim G o t t o ,  Manager-Tennessee R e a t o r y  

From: Bonnie O'Bannon, Staff Manager-Pricing 

Subject: A4 T a r i f f  Interpretat ion:  F i re ,  Wind, and Flood 

The following is a T a r i f f  In t e rp re t a t ion  of the Service Charge 

Service Charges do not apply f o r  e i the r  es tabl ishing a t  a 
new/temporary locat ion or  re-establishing a t  the o r ig ina l  
location, a c u s t o m e r ' s  equivalent service aftez: the premises 
is made untenantable by fire, wind, o r  flood. ' 

- 
- (A4) waiver for Fire ,  Wind, and Flood: - _  

This in te rpre ta t ion  does not change the in ten t  of the cur ren t  
tariff ,  wh ich  is t o  provide onewaiver of service connection 
charges when a premises is destroyed o r  made uninhabitable. 
Currently t h e  tariff provides that  the waiver w i l l  be applied 
when the customer moves baclc FntO the repaired premises, and 
assumes t h a t  a l l  customers eventual ly  return. However, most 
rental  customers never move back. This in te rpre ta t ion  allows us 
the f l e x i b i l i t y  t o  apply the  waiver as it was or ig ina l ly  
intended, while providing a better arrangement f o r  o u r  Customer. 

The waiver should be offered when the customer moves t o  a 
new/temporary locat ion.  
the customer needs h i s  or her monetary resources f o r  other  b a s i c  
needs. If t h e  customer does no t  require service a t  a temporary 
location, the  waiver should be applied when he returns to t h e  , 

original  location. 

T h i s  procedure w i l l  be f i l e d  i n  your Tariff  w i t h  t he  r e s t ruc tu re  
of Service Charges, but t h i s  in te rpre ta t ion  is e f fec t ive  upon 
receipt.  Methods are being s e n t  t o  Customer Services contact  
personnel under separate cover. If you have f u r t h e r  questions I 
can be reached a t  205/977-0457. 

This would appear t o  be t h e  t i m e  when 

sd: Bonnie OIBannon 

CC: Carol Gordon 
Ron Reardon 
€rank Norris P03B36Z 0000305 
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...- 9 93-3-26 

Y 93-4-9 

6 93-5-3 

8 93-5-16 

/ a  93-5-25 
I 
/a 93-5-27 

TO 12053216876 PO03 i 

NIANI, FLORIDA 

.* 13-5135 (DXC) a PENDING INVESTIGATION 

13-5128 ( D E )  .PENDING I N V E S T I ~ ~ O N  

CONTINUING 

CQNTINULNG 

10-5064 (arri) :'PWDING I N  TYPING 

10-5068 (DXC).? PENDING INVESTIGATXON 
CONTINUING 

13-5137 (DXC) , PENDING INVESTIGATION 
CONTINUING 

13-5134 (DBF)' PENDING IN TYPING 

13 93-6-8 10-5070 (DHF) ;PENDING IN TYPING 
I 

93-6-14 OMBODSW doll- 10-5072 (DXC) PENOIarC; INVES.TIGATI0N 
PIXINT-HOMBSkAD, FL CONTINUING 
CONTROL CENTW 

- 

19 93-6-25 

/ 8  93-6-29 
03-5076 (DHF) 'PENDING IN. TYPING 

13-5143 (DXC) PENDING INVESTIGATION 
CONTINUING 

P03B36Z 0000306 
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EKPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

STAFF OFFICE REFERENCE NUMBER $?3- 

DATE 4&!/$3 TIME d?ssp RECEIVED BY 

FULL NAME Or PERSON KAKING-REPORT: 

JOB TITLE:  

DEPARTMENT : 

, U ".. - 
" I - 

g LOCATION:- ~ ~~ - 
8 c, 

CONTACT NUMBER: . .  
NATURE'OP CALL: 

- /  
SUBJECT INPOIWATION: 

FULL NAKE(S): 

DEPARTMENT:- 

LOCATION: ,&. 
PHONE NUMBER: 

SUPERVISOR: 

HOW D I D  COMPLAINANT ACQUIRE INFORMATION 

REFERRED TO: AREA: 

DATE: K/A TIME: $;30 Rmv- 
v 



EMPLOYEE REPORTING LINE INCIDENT REPORT 

NATURE OF CALL (CONTINUED) : 
1 

F038362 0000308 
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June 14, 1993 

PO03 j TO 12053216816 

....; 

? 

r 

The attached correspondence from Hario Hartinez and reply are self 
explanatory. 
sentatives regalding Hurricane Andrev o r d w  procedures. 

Should you have any questions regarding the attached correspondence, 
please don't hesi 

It v i l l  be appreciated if you could recover your Repre- 

te to call. p" 

Atdachment 



’ June 1 4 .  1993 

TO 12053216816 
n 

HEHORANDUH To: 

Hr.  tfario C. HaItinezq 
General Security Hanager 
Hi&, PL. 

PO02 i 
n 

I 

This is in response t o  your correspondence of Jude 4th concerning 
Employee Report PH 13-5134. On June 10th 1 discussed t h i s  issue v i th  

, .,and reviewed our Company policy. 
tached you Gll find special waiver procedures enacted as a resu l t  of 
Hurricane Andrev. There procedures have been covered v i th  a l l  Repre- 
sentatives and are very specific on the deta i l s  of order handling. 
exception could be where our records do not re f lec t  the nmber of jacks 
a t  the original location. 
and issue the order for the number of jack the customer sa id  was a t  
the original location. 

these guidelines are ueed vhen negotiating Hurricane Andrev related 
orders. 
vi11 be given ,to the r e s t  of the units i n  ny d i s t r i c t  as ve l1  as 

Inconsistencies occasionally do occur i n  administering these policies 
and we vi11 be happy to  make corrections vhere these dispar i t ies  are  
identified. 

” At- / I  

An 

Our policy is to  accept the customer’s vord 

has agreed t o  recover a l l  employees on this policy t o  insure that l q  

a 3  

By copy of th i s  correspondence and attachments, notification 
-J 2 

in southeast. 

Ope ations Hanager 
3’7 r 

Attachment 

F03B36Z 0000310 



June 2. 1993 

. ."rayrpY, '.Y. .  , , : 
. . Memo to: ,.aijkey&Go.& 

From: :-!.cv-dy 'Robera 
'1 Subject: Ombudsman call from 

called the Ombudsman office on 'May 26 at approximately 
;expressed concern that there'were a lot of . .  4:OO. p.m. :.~ 

unethical things happening in 
craftemployee .iG the control center in 
number is . . .. -? He said he worked outside as a 

? He has witnessed several 
incidences in the control center involving. 't his that he felt 
he should report. 
bid list when he went on vacation. Thq computer somehow became 
"locked-up" and he felt .was responsible. He accused Ed.;' -' 

~L. ,e His pager 
-. - .  

then was called to work inside in the 
.I 

in 
;y :*.d -. - 

His .FR put him in charge. of the contract 

..,'. 
.. . 'of going into computer and taking out jobs on the' 

he referred to as the ., which he said was 
the main contractor in Florida. also referred to a 5 

and said jobs were being taken off of this particular list. He 
expressed that there was a lot of theft between the company and 
outside contractors. 

I, would appreciate your investigating these items listed above, and 
reporting your result to Mr. ONeill. 

Should you have any questions, please give me a call. 

JUN 0 4 1% 



P03B36Z 0000312 
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G9 
SouthemBell . 

March 4, 1993 

Mr. Stephen M. Klimacek 
,'Attorney 
150 ,W. Flagler Street 
Suite 1910 
Miami, Florida 33130 

I 

1 

Dear Xr. Klimacek: 
1 

-' RE: OMBUDSMANCOMPLAINT 
-VICTIM 

d-SUEUECT 
REFERENCE #93-2-15 
SOUTH FLORIDA FILE #4-5032 

As you are aware, we jointly investigated the above captioned 
matter under the IIAttorney Client Privilege". It is my 
understanding that the notes and reports prepared by you w i l l  be 

purposes. 

additional assistance, please advise. 

DC : mrp 

cc: M. E. Cox 



F e b  24 0 9 : 2 6  1993 Cox~meclO‘s fo1der:newmail Page 1 

DATF.:Fri Feb 19 10:26 CST 1993 
3 mOM3 .-jrgl6 ..̂ 
Z0:Cox-meclO 
a!: . .. .-*- :-cr3 6,- ~shk46,. Oneill,-rwol6 
=m.:.ombuasma-p . :. . ... .compI%intT 

Mickey- . .  4 
I got an anonymous complaint by telephone from a man who said 

_----- 

---------- 

f he was an ’ +n South Dade. 

l o  He said that a friend of his.? found a note 
rtelling him that on his time 

1 

_I- Y n.-m.2m--.. .. 
from his manager, 

13 The caller says that 1 

appropriate one for.the work he was doing and that he 
believes that the manager was asking him t? falsify company 
records. 
kind of activity that got us in trouble in Floritla in the 
first place. 

]was “using a co%e . .~ too much” Is fa report, 
jfielt that the code was the 

The caller stated that in his opinion, this was the 

Please treat this as a complaint to the ombudsman and 
init-iate the appropriate investigation. 

Thanks, 

John I 

F03B362 nnnm 1 D 
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P03B36Z 0000322 
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I * AlHILE YOU W#E OUT 
i u  

Phone / 
Ana Coda Number Wention 

 TELEPHONE^/ PLEASE OILL 
CALLED @EE you 

WANTS SEEYOU URGENT 

WILL CALL W N  
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: 3/8Ispecial info: 418 
: 
: I 
:RES 1FR : 

518: 618 

dispatch troublt 
110: 

: 
218 

:' 
: 
', 



. _  

. .  
<. .. 
.: 
I~ :. 

7/8:Lart trouble 8/8 

tained: 
:Ai-II-P3 MOOP 

. dispatch dispatch test 
' IWf IWTD YKW :',my wm ~noum 

IT-R 

: 21. -:* ,..$ 
:central uiiicc: i,'ll: 

: 
: 

: dispatch f x i l i t i e s  
Ill: 28 U 6 I l s t  termihd is:2i6 ~. ~ . :pr: 1313 tp: 0823 !S 28460 SY 183 P t  
:colors of pair: I 

i 

: 
112: 
:p,: 
:colors 
! 

tp: 
ill pair: 

3/6:2nd 
: 
I 

terminal is:4.!6 

1 '  j :lz: 316K103P 5 /6 I f z  t e r m i r d  is: 6/6 
' ipr: 8281 bp: BBBB :ENC 201605103P-201 j !colors 01 pair: I 
i '  : 
I 

JI8:lpccial i n l o : A  
I : -  

: I  . I  

9 :RES Irn 
. , I  .. 5/81 6/8 : ! 

dispatch tr_atblr 
ITRMI LO 

, iHLU1I1IHF ... NL :. 
: I :FlIStms MWtt --,.?miha i; 

Ihist. a!tcmaIically 

dispatch f a c i l i t i e s  
:t1: 2 ;  116:lst terainai ir:2i6 
:pr: 0118 lg: 0385 :5 2U450 IH IPS I L  
: c v h r s  0 1  p3ir: : 
: : 
*(,. I A. 

: d o r s  01 pair: : 

:I;: 2046ESlUJF lz tet,miid i;: io (I 

Ipr: 0106 bp: 08RE I 
:colors 01 pair: I 

3!6:2nnd terainal is:i/6 
:pr: bV: 

CLOSE OUT KECORD 

I i m e  C I rd C:n~~sp .... . 
CCli ________ D w  T i r n e  

Y) 
0 
D 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N 
W 
0 

0 
0 

m 
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I 
I .: . .  ':. 

'- - . -.. , __  -1 
.- . . 

las: trouale hist 
:Prior Trouble: lIJ:craf(: 118 v3 

last trouble hist 

:Screening info: 
:OffiIOVR) VER 18 

IMX CODE NOT FOUND 
:Screening cmt: 3I8:initial test: 418 

Y8:hst trouble 618 

7I8:Last trouble a18 1 
:hist. automaticallq 

F03B362 00001?0 
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. . .  . .- ' .v.;.-...: .:.; ...._ ;;L "W.. -ir..;.N... , .. 
aimatch dirvaich test  

:POSSIBE LIE ON 
:ImERcEPT.-w : 
:wsTowuI TO 

(END OF sUByII(I6 

:VERIFY.. . 1: 2 
:dc .cas: 4/8 
: 350) k t-r 
: 350E k I v  t q  

3: E.47k Ev r q  

/ 

:craft dc: WE: 6/8 

:35EEk, ov 1-9: 
:351k 1-r: 

: Ek 8v r q :  
:central olficc: 718: 
:can't do c.o.. test : 

8/8 

. I  

dismica izci i ir irs  
: f l :  7 116: 1st  terminal is:2/6 
lpr: 0927 bp: 8327 
:cdor+ o f  pair: : 

: f2: U6:M terminal is:4/6 
:pr: bp: 
:color+ of pair: : 

1 
:fz: 
Ipr: 8131 hp: @E80 :R 2SSES SU 129 PL 

:12885 N 2SE TER 

128A25ET 5/6:fz terEinal is: 6/6 



lPt'0000 Z9C8COd 

8/9 

I 
I 
: 
I 

I 86 
: a1 aa: 
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